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Query Reports Utilities Help Log Out 

CLOSED,APPEAL,ECF 

U.S. District Court 

Southern District of New York (Foley Square) 

CRIMINAL DOCKET FOR CASE#: 1:20-cr-00037-LAK-2 

Case title: USA v. Washington 

Assigned to: Judge Lewis A. Kaplan 

Defendant (1). 

Date Filed: 01/15/2020 

Date Terminated: 03/16/2022 

Warren Alexander 
TERMINATED: 03/16/2022 
also known as 

represented by Gilbert Calvin Parris 

Seven 
TERMINATED: 03/16/2022 

Pending Counts 

18:922G.F FELON IN POSSESSION 
(5) 

Highest Offense Level (QP-ening). 

Felony 

Terminated Counts 

18:2119.F MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT­
CARJACKING 

https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?121949221466519-L_ 1 _0-1 

Law Offices of Gilbert C. Parris PC 
30 Wall Street 
8th Floor 
Manhattan, NY 10005 
917-204-3354 
Email: defense@gparrislaw.com 
LEAD ATTORNEY 
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED 

Marlon Geoffrey Kirton 
Kirton Law Firm 
175 Fulton Avenue 
Suite 305 
Hempstead, NY 11550 
516-833-5617 
Fax: 516-833-5620 
Email: kirtonlawfirm@gmail.com 
LEAD ATTORNEY 
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED 
Designation: CJA Appointment 

DiSP-OSition 

IMPRISONMENT: 100 Months. 
SUPERVISED RELEASE: 3 Years. 
RESTITUTION: $4,428.11 

DiSP-OSition 

Dismissed 

1/11 
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(1) 

18: 1951.F HOBBS ACT ROBBERY 
CONSPIRACY Dismissed 
(2) 

18: 1951.F HOBBS ACT ROBBERY 
(3) 

Dismissed 

18:924C.F FIREARMS OFFENSE 
(4) 

Dismissed 

Highest Offense Level (Terminated). 

Felony 

ComP-laints 

None 

Plaintiff 

USA 

Date Filed 

03/24/2020 

03/25/2020 

03/25/2020 

03/25/2020 

03/25/2020 

# 

18 

.Ll. 

14 

lii 

Docket Text 

DiSP-OSition 

represented by David Robles 
DOJ-USAO 
1 Saint Andrews Plaza 
New York, NY 10001 
212-637-2550 
Email: david.robles@usdoj.gov 
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED 

Jacob Edwin Warren 
United States Attorney's Office, SDNY 
One Saint Andrew's Plaza 
New York, NY 10007 
212-637-2264 
Email: jacob.warren@usdoj.gov 
ATTORNEY TO BE NOTICED 

Medical Attention Form as to Warren Alexander. (jw) (Entered: 03/26/2020) 

Order to Unseal (S 1) Superseding Indictment as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander. 
(Signed by Magistrate Judge Sarah L Cave on 3/25/2020)(jbo) (Entered: 03/25/2020) 

(Sl )  SEALED SUPERSEDING INDICTMENT FILED as to Shelly Washington (1) 
count(s) l s, 2s, 3s, 4s, Warren Alexander (2) count(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5. (jbo) (Entered: 
03/25/2020) 

Case Designated ECF as to Warren Alexander. (jbo) (Entered: 03/25/2020) 

Minute Entry for proceedings held before Magistrate Judge Sarah L Cave:Initial 
Appearance on disposition sheet as to Warren Alexander held on 3/25/2020. Deft present 
with atty Marlon Kirton. AUSA Jacob Warren present. Detention: Risk of Flight/Danger. 
(jw) (Entered: 03/26/2020) 

https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?121949221466519-L_ 1 _0-1 2/11 
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03/25/2020 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Magistrate Judge Sarah L Cave:Arraignment on 
disposition sheet as to Warren Alexander (2) Count 1,2,3,4,5 held on 3/25/2020. Deft 
present with atty Marlon Kirton. Deft arraigned and pleads not guilty. Next conference set 
before District Judge on 4/24/20 (control). (jw) (Entered: 03/26/2020) 

03/25/2020 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Magistrate Judge Sarah L Cave: Plea entered by 
Warren Alexander (2) Count 1,2,3,4,5 Not Guilty. (jw) (Entered: 03/26/2020) 

03/25/2020 17 CJA 23 Financial Affidavit by Warren Alexander. (Signed by Magistrate Judge Sarah L 
Cave) Attorney Marlon G. Kirton (jw) (Entered: 03/26/2020) 

03/25/2020 Attorney update in case as to Warren Alexander. Attorney Marlon Geoffrey Kirton for 
Warren Alexander added. (jw) (Entered: 03/26/2020) 

04/14/2020 12 NOTICE OF ATTORNEY APPEARANCE: Gilbert Calvin Parris appearing for Warren 
Alexander. Appearance Type: Retained. (Parris, Gilbert) (Entered: 04/14/2020) 

04/21/2020 22 ORDER as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander. By a memorandum endorsement 
dated March 11, 2020 (Dkt. 10), the court reset the pretrial motion briefing schedule for 
defendant Shelly Washington. The court now sets the same schedule for defendant Warren 
Alexander. Alexanders motions, if any, must be filed by May 12, 2020. The governments 
response, if any, must be filed by June 2, 2020. Alexanders reply, if any, must be filed by 
June 9, 2020. A status conference for defendants Washington and Alexander is set for June 
17, 2020 at 11 AM. Time already is excluded for Washington until the June status 
conference. As to Alexander, a co-defendant joined for trial with Washington, time is 
excluded also from now until June 17, 2020. (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 
4/21/20)(jw) (Entered: 04/21/2020) 

04/23/2020 23 FILING ERROR - WRONG EVENT TYPE SELECTED FROM MENU - FIRST 
MOTION for Disclosure of Possible conflict of interest. Document filed by Warren 
Alexander. (Parris, Gilbert) Modified on 4/23/2020 (ka). (Entered: 04/23/2020) 

04/23/2020 NOTICE TO ATTORNEY TO RE-FILE DOCUMENT - EVENT TYPE ERROR as 
to Warren Alexander: Notice to Attorney Parris, Gilbert to RE-FILE Document 23 
FIRST MOTION for Disclosure of Possible conflict of interest. Use the event type 
Letter Motion found under the event list Motions. (ka) (Entered: 04/23/2020) 

04/23/2020 24 FIRST LETTER MOTION addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from Gilbert C. Parris 
dated 4-23-2020 re: Note possible conflict . Document filed by Warren Alexander. (Parris, 
Gilbert) (Entered: 04/23/2020) 

04/27/2020 25 FILING ERROR - WRONG EVENT TYPE SELECTED FROM MENU - MOTION 
for Extension of Time . Document filed by Warren Alexander. (Parris, Gilbert) Modified 
on 4/27/2020 (ka). (Entered: 04/27/2020) 

04/27/2020 NOTICE TO ATTORNEY TO RE-FILE DOCUMENT - EVENT TYPE ERROR as 
to Warren Alexander: Notice to Attorney Parris, Gilbert to RE-FILE Document 25 
MOTION for Extension of Time .. Use the event type Letter Motion found under the 
event list Motions. (ka) (Entered: 04/27/2020) 

04/28/2020 26 FIRST LETTER MOTION addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from Gilbert C. Parris 
dated 04/27/2020 re: Adjournment Request . Document filed by Warren Alexander. (Parris, 
Gilbert) (Entered: 04/28/2020) 

05/01/2020 27 ORDER denying without prejudice 26 LETTER MOTION alter schedule as to Warren 
Alexander (2). (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 5t/l /2020) (Kaplan, Lewis) (Entered: 
05/01/2020) 

https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?121949221466519-L_ 1 _0-1 3/11 
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06/24/2020 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan:Telephone 
Conference/Pretrial Conference as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander held on 
6/24/2020. Defendant Shelly Washington participated as did defense attorney Julia Gatto. 
Defendant Warren Alexander participated as did defense attorney Gilbert C. Parris. AUSA 
David Robles present. Court reporter Sonya Moore present. Notes from the conference. 
Mr. Parris 4/23/2020 letter was addressed. Counsel will review the issues raised and 
contact the Court at a later date.A motion schedule was set on 2/4/2020 when only Sally 
Washington was present. There were adjournments and then the schedule has lapsed. 
Discovery has been sent to the MCC for review by the defendants only recently. The Court 
recommends defense counsel consult with their clients and the Government regarding 
whether there is interest in a non-jury trial and also to propose a motion schedule. The 
Court requested notice by letter whether there is unanaymous consent to a bench trial or 
not and also a proposed motion schedule to be submitted by counsel. Defendants Warren 
Alexander and Sally Washington waived an in-person appearance today. The next 
teleconference is scheduled for July 28, 2020 at 9:00 AM. Both defendants remained 
detained. (Telephone Conference set for 7/28/2020 at 09:00 AM before Judge Lewis A. 
Kaplan) (jw) (Entered: 06/25/2020) 

06/30/2020 28 LETTER by USA as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. 
Kaplan from David J. Robles dated June 30, 2020 re: U.S. v. Washington and Alexander, 
20 Cr. 37 (LAK) Document filed by USA. (Robles, David) (Entered: 06/30/2020) 

07/01/2020 29 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander on re: 28 LETTER by USA as to 
Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David J. 
Robles dated June 30, 2020 re: U.S. v. Washington and Alexander, 20 Cr. 37. 
ENDORSEMENT: The motion schedule is approved. It is impossible to set a trial date a 
trial date now. The parties will have to be ready for trial as soon after motions are decided 
as an opening becomes available. We cannot now forecast where that will occur. (Motions 
due by 10/23/2020. Responses due by 11/6/2020. Replies due by 11/20/2020) (Signed by 
Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 7/1/2020) (ap) (Entered: 07/01/2020) 

07/24/2020 30 LETTER by USA as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. 
Kaplan from David J. Robles dated July 24, 2020 re: Adjournment Document filed by 
USA. (Robles, David) (Entered: 07/24/2020) 

07/27/2020 11 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander on 30 LETTER by 
USA as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan 
from David J. Robles dated July 24, 2020 re: Adjournment. ENDORSEMENT: 
Application granted. The 7/27/2020 pretrial conference is adjourned until 9/9/2020 at 
11 :00 AM. Time is excluded from today through 9/9/2020 in the interests of justice for the 
reasons provided by counsel. So Ordered. (Status Conference set for 9/9/2020 at 11 :00 AM 
before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan) (Time excluded from 7/24/2020 until 9/9/2020) (Signed by 
Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 7/24/2020) (lnl) (Entered: 07/27/2020) 

08/18/2020 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan:Telephone Conference 
as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander held on 8/18/2020. Defendant Washington did 
not participate, but attorney Julia Gatto participated. Defendant Alexander did not 
participate, but attorney Gilbert Parris participated. AUSA David Robles participated. The 
next conference on 9/9/2020 at 11 :00 AM will be held by video. (Court Reporter Kelly 
Surina) (Mohan, Andrew) (Entered: 08/18/2020) 

09/09/2020 32 LETTER by USA as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. 
Kaplan from David J. Robles dated September 9, 2020 re: Scheduling for Curcio Hearing 
Document filed by USA. (Robles, David) (Entered: 09/09/2020) 

https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?121949221466519-L_ 1 _0-1 4/11 
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09/09/2020 33 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander re: 32 Letter 
Scheduling for Curcio Hearing ... ENDORSEMENT: The Curcio hearing of defendant 
Warren Alexander is set for Wednesday, 9/30/2020 at 9:00 AM by CourtCall video-
conference. Likewise, the Curcio hearing for defendant Shelly Washington is set for 
10/2/2020 at 9:00 AM. The exact time and date of the hearings will not be confirmed until 
the Clerk's Office issues the final calendar for production of detained defendants for the 
week of 9/28/2020. Time from today through and including 10/2/2020 is excluded from 
speedy trial calculations in the interests of justice for the reasons given above. So Ordered. 
(Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 9/9/2020)(jbo) (Entered: 09/10/2020) 

09/10/2020 34 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander on re: 32 Letter 
Scheduling for Curcio Hearing ... ENDORSEMENT: Conference set for 10/5/2020 at 9:30 
a.m. Time excluded from today through October 5, 2020. I find that the interests of justice 
served thereby outweigh the interests of the public and the defendants in a speedy trial for 
the reasons set forth by the government. (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 9/10/2020) 
(Curcio Hearing set for 10/5/2020 at 09:30 AM before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan.)(jbo) 
(Entered: 09/10/2020) 

10/02/2020 40 TRANSCRIPT of Proceedings as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander re: Conference 
held on 9/28/20 before Magistrate Judge Robert W. Lehrburger. Court 
Reporter/Transcriber: Andrew Walker, (212) 805-0300, Transcript may be viewed at the 
court public terminal or purchased through the Court Reporter/Transcriber before the 
deadline for Release of Transcript Restriction. After that date it may be obtained through 
PACER. Redaction Request due 10/23/2020. Redacted Transcript Deadline set for 
11/2/2020. Release of Transcript Restriction set for 12/31/2020. (McGuirk, Kelly) 
(Entered: 10/02/2020) 

--

10/02/2020 41 NOTICE OF FILING OF OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT as to Shelly Washington, Warren 
Alexander. Notice is hereby given that an official transcript of a Conference proceeding 
held on 9/28/20 has been filed by the court reporter/transcriber in the above-captioned 
matter. The parties have seven (7) calendar days to file with the court a Notice oflntent to 
Request Redaction of this transcript. If no such Notice is filed, the transcript may be made 
remotely electronically available to the public without redaction after 90 calendar days .... 
(McGuirk, Kelly) (Entered: 10/02/2020) 

10/02/2020 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan:Curcio Hearing as to 
Warren Alexander held by CourtCall Video Conference on 10/2/2020. Defendant Warren 
Alexander participated along with attorney Gilbert Parris. AUSA David Robles 
participated. Court reporter was present. Hearing begun and adjourned until 10/30/2020. 
Defendant remained detained. (Mohan, Andrew) (Entered: 11/05/2020) 

10/05/2020 42 ORDER as to Warren Alexander. CJA attorney Marlon G. Kirton is re-appointed as 
counsel to defendant Warren Alexander to consult with him regarding the Curcio issues 
addressed during the Curcio hearing begun on October 2, 2020 held by video-conference. 
The conclusion of the Curcio hearing is scheduled to take place by video-conference on 
Friday, October 30, 2020 at 9:00am (Curcio Hearing set for 10/30/2020 at 09:00 AM 
before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan) (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 10/2/2020)(jw) 
(Entered: 10/05/2020) 

11/20/2020 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan: Video- Conference 
Curcio Hearing as to Warren Alexander held on 11/20/2020. Defendant Warren Alexander 
present with attorneys Gilbert Parris and Marlon Kirton. AUSA David Robles present. 
Court reporter Kris Sellin present. The Court made the appropriate CARES Act findings 
and defendant Warren Alexander waived his right to an in-person hearing. Defendant 
requested that Marlon Kirton be substituted as defense counsel, which was granted by the 
Court. The next appearance is scheduled as a CourtCall video conference on Friday, 

https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?121949221466519-L_ 1 _0-1 5/11 
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12/18/2020 at 9:00 AM. Time from today, through 12/18/2020 is excluded from speedy 
trial calculations in the interests of justice. Defendant remained detained. (jbo) (Entered: 
11/20/2020) 

11/20/2020 45 ORDER as to Warren Alexander. This Order is entered, pursuant to Federal Rule of 
Criminal Procedure 5(t), to confirm the government's disclosure obligations under Brady v. 
Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), and its progeny, and to summarize the possible 
consequences of violating those obligations. The government shall disclose to the defense 
all information "favorable to an accused" that is "material either to guilt or to punishment" 
and that is known to the Government. Id. at 87. This obligation applies regardless of 
whether the information would itself constitute admissible evidence. The government shall 
disclose such information to the defense promptly after its existence becomes known to the 
government so that the defense may make effective use of it in the preparation of its case. 
For purposes of this Order, the government includes all current or former federal, state, and 
localprosecutors, law-enforcement officers, and other officials who have participated in the 
investigation that led to, or prosecution of, the offense or offenses with which the 
defendant is charged. The government has an affirmative obligation to seek from such 
sources all information subject to disclosure under this Order (Signed by Judge Lewis A. 
Kaplan on 11/19/20)(jw) (Entered: 11/20/2020) 

12/15/2020 46 LETTER by USA as to Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David 
J. Robles dated December 15, 2020 re: Speedy Trial Act Document filed by USA. (Robles, 
David) (Entered: 12/15/2020) 

12/16/2020 47 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander on re: 46 LETTER by USA as to 
Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David J. Robles dated 
December 15, 2020 re: Speedy Trial Act. ENDORSEMENT: Time excluded from 
12/15/2020 to and including 1/6/2021. The interests of justice served thereby outweigh the 
interests of the defendant and the public in a speedy trial for the reasons stated above. 
(Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 12/15/2020) (ap) (Entered: 12/16/2020) 

01/08/2021 49 WAIVER OF RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT CRIMINAL PROCEEDING as to Warren 
Alexander. (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 1/8/2021) ( ap) (Entered: 01/08/2021) 

01/22/2021 52 LETTER MOTION addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from Marlon G. Kirton, Esq. 
dated January 22, 2021 re: Adjournment . Document filed by Warren Alexander. (Kirton, 
Marlon) (Entered: 01/22/2021) 

01/25/2021 53 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander (2) on 52 LETTER MOTION 
addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from Marlon G. Kirton, Esq. dated January 22, 2021 
re: Adjournment. ENDORSEMENT: Conference adjourned until 2/25/21 at 11 a.m. Time 
excluded to and including trial date trial date in the interests of justice since these outweigh 
the interests of the public in and def. in a speedy trial. (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan 
on 1/25/2021) ( ap) (Entered: 01/25/2021) 

02/20/2021 Pretrial teleconference set for 2/22/2021 at 09:00 AM before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan. 
Public and press may dial-in for audio at 888-363-4749 Access Code: 7664205#. (Mohan, 
Andrew) (Entered: 02/20/2021) 

02/23/2021 54 LETTER by USA as to Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David 
J. Robles dated February 23, 2021 re: Curcio Hearing and Speedy Trial Act Exclusion 
Document filed by USA. (Robles, David) (Entered: 02/23/2021) 

02/23/2021 55 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander on 54 LETTER by USA as to Warren 
Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David J. Robles dated February 23, 
2021 re: Curcio Hearing and Speedy Trial Act Exclusion. ENDORSEMENT: Granted. 
Time excluded through 3/12/2021 for the reasons stated. SO ORDERED. (Time excluded 

https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?121949221466519-L_ 1 _0-1 6/11 
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from 2/23/2021 until 3/12/2021) (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 2/23/2021) (lnl) 
(Entered: 02/23/2021) 

03/10/2021 Set/Reset Hearings as to Warren Alexander: Curcio Hearing set for 3/10/2021 at 11 :00 AM 
by CourtCall video-Conference before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan. The audio dial-in for public 
access is 855-268-7844, Access Code: 67812309# and Pin Number: 9921299# (Mohan, 
Andrew) (Entered: 03/10/2021) 

03/10/2021 56 LETTER by USA as to Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David 
J. Robles dated March 10, 2021 re: Speedy Trial Act Exclusion Document filed by USA. 
(Robles, David) (Entered: 03/10/2021) 

03/10/2021 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan: Curcio Hearing as to 
Warren Alexander held on 3/10/2021. Video-conference Curcio hearing regarding Warren 
Alexander concluded before Hon. Lewis A. Kaplan. Defendant Warren Alexander present 
with attorney Marlon Kirton. AUSA David Robles present. Court reporter present. The 
Court made the appropriate CARES Act findings and defendant Warren Alexander waived 
his right to an in-person hearing. Defendant Alexander waived any possible conflict. 
Counsel informed the court that this case is likely to proceed to trial. The Court will put the 
case on the on as a back-up on the Jury Department jury trial calendar and again in the Fall 
calendar. Defendant remained detained. (lnl) (Entered: 03/11/2021) 

03/29/2021 57 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander on re: 56 The Government submits this 
letter to respectfully request, with the consent of defense counsel, that the time between 
today and a control date of June 30, 2021 be excluded pursuant to the provisions of the 
Speedy Trial Act, § 3161(h)(7)(A), to permit the defense to continue reviewing discovery, 
prepare for trial, and for the parties to continue engaging in discussions about a potential 
pretrial resolution ... ENDORSEMENT ... Time excluded through 6/30/21 as reasons stated 
above. The exclusion is in the interest of justice. See Above. Time excluded from 3/29/21 
until 6/30/21. (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 3/29/21)(jw) (Entered: 03/29/2021) 

06/16/2021 59 SEALED DOCUMENT placed in vault. (nmo) (Entered: 06/16/2021) 

07/21/2021 60 LETTER by USA as to Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David 
J. Robles dated July 21, 2021 re: Speedy Trial Act Exclusion Document filed by USA. 
(Robles, David) (Entered: 07/21/2021) 

07/22/2021 fil. MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander on re: 60 LETTER by USA as to 
Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David J. Robles dated July 
21, 2021 re: Speedy Trial Act Exclusion. ENDORSEMENT: Granted. Time excluded 
through 8/31/21. The interests of justice served therefore outweigh the interests of the 
public and the def. in a speedy trial. (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 7/22/2021)(ap) 
(Entered: 07/22/2021) 

08/31/2021 62 LETTER by USA as to Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David 
J. Robles dated August 31, 2021 re: Scheduling Conference and Exclusion of Time 
Document filed by USA. (Robles, David) (Entered: 08/31/2021) 

09/01/2021 63 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander on re: 62 LETTER by USA as to 
Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David J. Robles dated August 
31, 2021 re: Scheduling Conference and Exclusion of Time. ENDORSEMENT: 
Conference set for 9/28/21 at 3:15 pm. Time excluded through 9/28/21. the interests of 
justice served those outweigh interests in speedy trial for reasons stated above. (Status 
Conference set for 9/28/2021 at 03:15 PM before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan) (Signed by 
Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 9/1/2021) (ap) (Entered: 09/01/2021) 

09/24/2021 64 LETTER by USA as to Warren Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David 
J. Robles dated September 24, 2021 re: Adjournment of September 28, 2021 Conference 

https://ecf.nysd.uscourts.gov/cgi-bin/DktRpt.pl?121949221466519-L_ 1 _0-1 7 /11 
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Document filed by USA. (Robles, David) (Entered: 09/24/2021) 

09/24/2021 65 TRANSCRIPT of Proceedings as to Shelly Washington, Warren Alexander re: Conference 
held on 6/24/20 before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan. Court Reporter/Transcriber: Sonya Ketter 
Moore, (212) 805-0300, Transcript may be viewed at the court public terminal or 
purchased through the Court Reporter/Transcriber before the deadline for Release of 
Transcript Restriction. After that date it may be obtained through PACER. Redaction 
Request due 10/15/2021. Redacted Transcript Deadline set for 10/25/2021. Release of 
Transcript Restriction set for 12/23/2021. (Moya, Goretti) (Entered: 09/24/2021) 

09/24/2021 66 NOTICE OF FILING OF OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT as to Shelly Washington, Warren 
Alexander. Notice is hereby given that an official transcript of a Conference proceeding 
held on 6/24/20 has been filed by the court reporter/transcriber in the above-captioned 
matter. The parties have seven (7) calendar days to file with the court a Notice oflntent to 
Request Redaction of this transcript. If no such Notice is filed, the transcript may be made 
remotely electronically available to the public without redaction after 90 calendar days .... 
(Moya, Goretti) (Entered: 09/24/2021) 

09/28/2021 67 MEMO ENDORSEMENT as to Warren Alexander on 64 LETTER by USA as to Warren 
Alexander addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from David J. Robles dated September 24, 
2021 re: Adjournment of September 28, 2021. ENDORSEMENT: Application granted. 
The 9/28/2021 conference is adjourned to a phone conference on 10/14/2021 at 12:00 PM, 
which will be canceled if the defendant pleads guilty before Mag. Judge Parker on 
10/4/2021. Time from today, through and including, 10/4/2021 is excluded from speedy 
trial calculations in the interests of justice for the reasons provided by counsel. (Status 
Conference set for 10/14/2021 at 12:00 PM before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan) (Signed by 
Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 9/28/2021) (lnl) (Entered: 09/28/2021) 

10/04/2021 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Magistrate Judge Katharine H. Parker: Change 
of Plea Hearing as to Warren Alexander held on 10/4/2021. Defendant appeared courtroom 
5A with Attorney Marlon Kirton. A.US.A. David Robles present for the Government. 
Defendant pled guilty to Count Five of the Superseding Indictment. Judge Parker 
recommends that Judge Kaplan accept the guilty plea. Defendant continued detained. 
Court reporter present: Carol Ganley. PSI Ordered. Transcript Ordered. Control Date: 
12/20/2021. (jbo) (Entered: 10/04/2021) 

10/04/2021 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Magistrate Judge Katharine H. Parker: Plea 
entered by Warren Alexander (2) Guilty as to Count 5. (jbo) (Entered: 10/04/2021) 

10/04/2021 Change of Not Guilty Plea to Guilty Plea as to Warren Alexander (2) Count 5. (jbo) 
(Entered: 10/04/2021) 

10/04/2021 Order of Referral to Probation for Presentence Investigation and Report as to Warren 
Alexander. (Signed by Magistrate Judge Katharine H. Parker on 10/4/2l )(jbo) (Entered: 
10/04/2021) 

10/04/2021 68 CONSENT TO PROCEED BEFORE US MAGISTRATE JUDGE ON A FELONY PLEA 
ALLOCUTION by Warren Alexander. (jw) (Entered: 10/08/2021) 

10/29/2021 69 ORDER as to Warren Alexander. It is HEREBY ORDERED that the defendant's guilty 
plea is accepted (Signed by Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 10/29/2l )(jw) (Entered: 
10/29/2021) 

11/04/2021 70 TRANSCRIPT of Proceedings as to Warren Alexander re: Conference held on 10/4/21 
before Magistrate Judge Katharine H. Parker. Court Reporter/Transcriber: Carol Ganley, 
(212) 805-0300, Transcript may be viewed at the court public terminal or purchased 
through the Court Reporter/Transcriber before the deadline for Release of Transcript 
Restriction. After that date it may be obtained through PACER. Redaction Request due 
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11/26/2021. Redacted Transcript Deadline set for 12/6/2021. Release of Transcript 
Restriction set for 2/2/2022. (Moya, Goretti) (Entered: 11/04/2021) 

11/04/2021 11 NOTICE OF FILING OF OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT as to Warren Alexander. Notice is 
hereby given that an official transcript of a Conference proceeding held on 10/4/21 has 
been filed by the court reporter/transcriber in the above-captioned matter. The parties have 
seven (7) calendar days to file with the court a Notice oflntent to Request Redaction of 
this transcript. If no such Notice is filed, the transcript may be made remotely 
electronically available to the public without redaction after 90 calendar days .... (Moya, 
Goretti) (Entered: 11/04/2021) 

12/07/2021 72 LETTER MOTION addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan from Marlon G. Kirton, Esq. 
dated December 7, 2021 re: Adjournment . Document filed by Warren Alexander. (Kirton, 
Marlon) (Entered: 12/07/2021) 

12/08/2021 73 MEMO ENDORSEMENT 72 LETTER MOTION addressed to Judge Lewis A. Kaplan 
from Marlon G. Kirton, Esq. dated December 7, 2021 re: 
Adjournment. ..ENDORSEMENT ... Adjourned until 1/5/2022 at 10:00am. (Signed by Judge 
Lewis A. Kaplan on 12/8/21) (jw) (Entered: 12/08/2021) 

12/08/2021 Set/Reset Deadlines/Hearings as to Warren Alexander: Sentencing set for 1/5/2022 at 
10:00 AM before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan (jw) (Entered: 12/08/2021) 

02/05/2022 75 SENTENCING SUBMISSION by USA as to Warren Alexander. (Robles, David) (Entered: 
02/05/2022) 

02/08/2022 76 SENTENCING SUBMISSION by Warren Alexander. (Attachments: # l Exhibit Family 
Letters)(Kirton, Marlon) (Entered: 02/08/2022) 

02/08/2022 Set/Reset Deadlines/Hearings as to Warren Alexander: Sentencing rescheduled from 
2/8/2022 to 3/15/2022 at 02:00 PM in Courtroom 21B, 500 Pearl Street, New York, NY 
10007 before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan .. (Mohan, Andrew) (Entered: 02/08/2022) 

03/15/2022 77 SENTENCING SUBMISSION by Warren Alexander. (Attachments: # l Exhibit Employer 
Letter)(Kirton, Marlon) (Entered: 03/15/2022) 

03/15/2022 Minute Entry for proceedings held before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan: Sentencing held on 
3/15/2022 for Warren Alexander (2) Count 5. Defendant Warren Alexander present with 
attorney Marlon Kirton. AUSA Tom Burnett present. Court reporter Andrew Walker 
present. Defendant sentenced to 100 months incarceration to be followed by a 3 year term 
of supervised release, and the defendant shall pay the $100 special assessment 
immediately. The Court recommends to the BOP that the defendant be designated to a 
facility as close to the New York metropolitan area as possible and he participate in any 
appropriate drug treatment programs available. The term of supervised release shall be 
subject to the mandatory, standard and following special conditions: 1) You must provide 
the probation officer with access to any requested financial information. 2) you must not 
incur new credit charges or open additional lines of credit without the approval of the 
probation officer unless you are in compliance with the installment payment schedule. 3) 
You shall submit your person, and any property, residence, vehicle, papers, computer, other 
electronic communication, data storage devices, cloud storage or media, and effects to a 
search by any United States Probation Officer, and if needed, with the assistance of any 
law enforcement. The search is to be conducted when there is reasonable suspicion 
concerning violation of a condition of supervision or unlawful conduct by the person being 
supervised. Failure to submit to a search may be grounds for revocation of release. You 
shall warn any other occupants that the premises may be subject to searches pursuant to 
this condition. Any search shall be conducted at a reasonable time and in a reasonable 
manner. It is recommended that you be supervised by the district of residence. The 
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defendant will pay restitution in the amount of $4,428.11. The restitution shall be payable 
in monthly installments commencing on the 1st day of the second month following the 
month in which he is released from the term of imprisonment imposed. Each monthly 
payment shall be equal to 10% of his gross income for the preceding month. (jbo) 
(Entered: 03/16/2022) 

03/15/2022 DISMISSAL OF COUNTS on Government Motion as to Warren Alexander (2) Count 
1,2,3,4. (bw) (Entered: 03/16/2022) 

03/16/2022 78 ORDER OF RESTITUTION as to (Sl 20-Cr-37) Warren Alexander. Upon the application 
of the United States of America, by its attorney, Damian Williams, United States Attorney 
for the Southern District of New York, David J. Robles, Assistant United States Attorney, 
of counsel; the presentence report; the Defendant's conviction on Count Five of the above 
Indictment; and all other proceedings in this case, it is hereby ORDERED that: 1. Amount 
of Restitution. WARREN ALEXANDER, the Defendant, shall pay restitution in the total 
amount of $4,428.11 to the Victim of the offense charged in Count Five of the Indictment. 
The names, addresses, and specific amounts owed to each victim are set forth in the 
Schedule of Victims attached hereto. Upon advice of a change of address, the Clerk of the 
Court is authorized to send payments to the new address without further order of this 
Court. 2. Sealing. Consistent with 18 U.S.C. §§3771(a)(8) & 3664(d)(4) and Federal Rule 
of Criminal Procedure 49.1, to protect the privacy interests of victims, the Schedule of 
Victims attached hereto shall be filed under seal, except that copies may be retained and 
used or disclosed by the Government, the Clerk's Office, and the Probation Department, as 
need be to effect and enforce this Order, without further order of this Court. (Signed by 
Judge Lewis A. Kaplan on 3/16/2022)(bw) (Entered: 03/16/2022) 

03/16/2022 79 WDGMENT In A Criminal Case. Date oflmposition of Judgment: 3/15/2022. Defendant 
Warren Alexander (2) pleaded guilty to Count( s) 5. Count( s) All Open are dismissed on the 
motion of the United States. IMPRISONMENT: 100 Months. - The court makes the 
following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons: That consistent with the policies of 
the BOP, the defendant be designated to a facility as close to the New York metropolitan 
area as possible, and if appropriate drug treatment is available the defendant should be 
considered for participation. - The defendant is remanded to the custody of the United 
States Marshal. SUPERVISED RELEASE: 3 Years subject to the mandatory, standard, and 
following special conditions: You must provide the probation officer with access to any 
requested financial information. You must not incur new credit charges or open additional 
lines of credit without the approval of the probation officer unless you are in compliance 
with the installment payment schedule. You shall submit your person, and any property, 
residence, vehicle, papers, computer, other electronic communication, data storage devices, 
cloud storage or media, and effects to a search by any United States Probation Officer, and 
if needed, with the assistance of any law enforcement. The search is to be conducted when 
there is reasonable suspicion concerning violation of a condition of supervision or 
unlawful conduct by the person being supervised. Failure to submit to a search may be 
grounds for revocation of release. You shall warn any other occupants that the premises 
may be subject to searches pursuant to this condition. Any search shall be conducted at a 
reasonable time and in a reasonable manner. It is recommended that you be supervised by 
the district of residence. Standard Conditions of Supervision (See page 4 of Judgment). 
ASSESSMENT: $100.00, due immediately. RESTITUTION: $4,428.11. Special 
instructions regarding the payment of criminal monetary penalties: The restitution shall be 
payable in monthly installments commencing on the 1st day of the second month 
following the month in which you are released from the term of imprisonment imposed 
hereby. Each monthly payment shall be equal to 10% of your gross income for the 
preceding month. Joint and Several (See page 6 of Judgment). (Signed by Judge Lewis A. 
Kaplan on 3/16/2022)(bw) (Entered: 03/16/2022) 
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03/17/2022 80 

03/25/2022 82 -
03/30/2022 83 

03/30/2022 

03/31/2022 

03/31/2022 

04/07/2022 84 

04/07/2022 85 

SEALED DOCUMENT placed in vault . (nmo) (Entered: 03/17/2022) 

SEALED DOCUMENT placed in vault . (nmo) (Entered: 03/25/2022) 

NOTICE OF APPEAL by Warren Alexander from 75)_ Judgment . (tp) (Entered: 03/31/2022) 

Appeal Remark as to Warren Alexander re: 83 Notice of Appeal - Final Judgment. $505.00 
Appeal Fee Waived. Attorney CJA. (tp) (Entered: 03/31/2022) 

Transmission of N otice of Appeal and Certified Copy of Docket Sheet as to Warren 
Alexander to US Court of Appeals re: 83 Notice of Appeal - Final Judgment . (tp) (Entered: 
03/31/2022) 

Appeal Record Sent to USCA (Electronic File). Certified Indexed record on Appeal 
Electronic Files as to Warren Alexander re: 83 Notice of Appeal - Final Judgment were 
transmitted to the U.S. Court of Appeals . (tp) (Entered: 03/31/2022) 

TRANSCRIPT of Proceedings as to Warren Alexander re: Conference held on 3/15/22 
before Judge Lewis A. Kaplan. Court Reporter/Transcriber: Andrew Walker, (212) 805-
0300, Transcript may be viewed at the court public terminal or purchased through the 
Court Reporter/Transcriber before the deadline for Release of Transcript Restriction. After 
that date it may be obtained through PACER. Redaction Request due 4/28/2022. Redacted 
Transcript Deadline set for 5/9/2022. Release of Transcript Restriction set for 7/6/2022. 
(Moya, Goretti) (Entered: 04/07/2022) 

NOTICE OF FILING OF OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT as to Warren Alexander. Notice is 
hereby given that an official transcript of a Conference proceeding held on 3/15/22 has 
been filed by the court reporter/transcriber in the above-captioned matter. The parties have 
seven (7) calendar days to file with the court a Notice oflntent to Request Redaction of 
this transcript. If no such Notice is filed, the transcript may be made remotely 
electronically available to the public without redaction after 90 calendar days . . . .  (Moya, 
Goretti) (Entered: 04/07/2022) 

I PACER Service Center 

I Transaction Receipt 

I 12/27/2022 10: 10:47 

IPACER Login: J lcpnycpara1 6  llclient Code: II 

I 

I 

[>escription: I Docket Report !�rch Criteria: ]I 1 :20-cr-00037-LAK I 
lmnable Pages: ,11 1  l lcost: 111 . 1° I 
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The Kirton Law Firm 
175 Fulton Avenue, Suite 305 
Hempstead, NY 11550 
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U.S. Department of Justice 

United States Attorney 
Southern District of New York 

The Silvio J. Mollo Building 
One Saint Andrew 's Plaza 
New York, New York 10007 

June 28, 2021 

Re: United States v. Warren Alexander, S1 20 Cr. 37 (LAK) 

Dear Mr. Kirton: 

On the understandings specified below, the Office of the United States Attorney for the 
Southern District of New York ("this Office") will accept a guilty plea from Warren Alexander 
("the defendant") to Count Five of the above-referenced Superseding Indictment. Count Five 
charges the defendant with being a felon in possession of ammunition or about November 25, 
2019, in violation of Title 18, United States Code, Section 922(g)(l ). Count Five carries a 
maximum term of imprisonment of ten years; a maximum term of supervised release of three years; 
a maximum fine, pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 3571 of the greatest of 
$250,000, twice the pecuniary gain derived from the offense, or twice the gross pecuniary loss to 
persons other than the defendant resulting from the offense; and a $100 mandatory special 
assessment. 

In consideration of the defendant's plea to the above offense, the defendant will not be 
further prosecuted criminally by this Office ( except for criminal tax violations, if any, as to which 
this Office cannot, and does not, make any agreement) for being a felon in possession of 
ammunition on or about November 25, 2019 in the Bronx, New York, as charged in Count Five 
of the Superseding Indictment, it being understood that this agreement does not bar the use of such 
conduct as a predicate act or as the basis for a sentencing enhancement in a subsequent prosecution 
including, but not limited to, a prosecution pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §§ 1961 et seq. In addition, at 
the time of sentencing, the Government will move to dismiss any open Count(s) against the 
defendant. The defendant agrees that with respect to any and all dismissed charges he is not a 
"prevailing party" within the meaning of the "Hyde Amendment," Section 617, P.L. 105-119 
(Nov. 26, 1997), and will not file any claim under that law. 

It is further understood that the defendant shall make restitution in an amount to be 
specified by the Court in accordance with Title 18, United States Code, Sections 3663, 3663A, and 
3664. This amount shall be paid according to a plan established by the Court. 

2020. 1 1 .02 
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In consideration of the foregoing and pursuant to United States Sentencing Guidelines 
("U.S.S.G." or "Guidelines") Section 6Bl .4, the parties hereby stipulate to the following: 

A. Offense Level 

1.  The Guidelines provisions in  effect as of  November 1 ,  2018, apply in  this case. 

2.  The offense level for Count Five is calculated as follows: 

a. The Guideline applicable to Count Give is U.S.S.G. § 2K2.1. Pursuant to 
U.S.S.G. 2K2. l (c)(l )(A), because the defendant used the ammunition charged 
in Count Five in connection with the commission of another offense - here, the 
armed carjacking of the Victim on or about November 26, 2019 - the 
Guidelines applicable to robbery shall apply . 

b.  Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 2B3.l (a), the base offense level is 20. 

c. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 2B3. l (b )(2)(C), a five-level enhancement applies 
because a firearm was brandished. 

d.  Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 2B3. l(b)(5), a two-level enhancement applies because 
the offense involved carjacking. 

e. Accordingly, the offense level for Count Five is 27. 

3. Assuming the defendant clearly demonstrates acceptance of responsibility, to the 
satisfaction of the Government, through his allocution and subsequent conduct 
prior to the imposition of sentence, a two-level reduction will be warranted, 
pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 3El .  l (a). Furthermore, assuming the defendant has accepted 
responsibility as described in the previous sentence, the Government will move at 
sentencing for an additional one-level reduction, pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 3El .l (b), 
because the defendant gave timely notice of his intention to enter a plea of guilty, 
thereby permitting the Government to avoid preparing for trial and permitting the 
Court to allocate its resources efficiently . 

In accordance with the above, the applicable Guidelines offense level is 24. 

B. Criminal History Category 

Based upon the information now available to this Office (including representations by the 
defense), the defendant has eleven criminal history points, calculated as follows: 

2020. 1 1 .02 

1.  On or about June 3 ,  2019, the defendant was convicted in  Queens County Criminal 
Court of Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the Seventh Degree, in 
violation of New York Penal Law Section 220.03, a misdemeanor, for which he 
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was sentenced to a conditional discharge. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 4Al .l (c), this 
sentence results in one criminal history point. 

2.  On or about July 17, 2019, the defendant was convicted in Queens County Supreme 
Court of Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the Third Degree, in 
violation of New York Penal Law Section 220.16(01), a Class B felony. The 
defendant has not yet been sentenced for this conviction. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. 
§ 4Al .2(a)(4), this conviction results in one criminal history point. 

3. On or about June 3, 2019, the defendant was convicted in Queens County Criminal 
Court of Disorderly Conduct, in violation of New Y ork Penal Law Section 240.20, 
a violation, for which he was sentenced to a conditional discharge and an order of 
protection. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 4Al .2(c)(l ), this conviction results in zero 
criminal history points. 

4 .  On or about March 16, 2017, the defendant was convicted in Queens County 
Criminal Court of Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the Seventh 
Degree, in violation of New Y ork Penal Law Section 220.03, a misdemeanor, for 
which he was sentenced to a conditional discharge. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. 
§ 4A 1.1 ( c ), this sentence results in one criminal history point. 

5 .  On or about April 20, 2016, the defendant was convicted in Queens County 
Criminal Court of Reckless Endangerment in the Second Degree, in violation of 
New Y ork Penal Law Section 120.20, a misdemeanor, for which he was sentenced 
to a conditional discharge. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 4Al .1( c ), this conviction results 
in one criminal history point. 

6 .  On or about May 29, 2014, the defendant was convicted in Queens County Criminal 
Court of Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the Seventh Degree, in 
violation of New York Penal Law Section 220.03, a misdemeanor, for which he 
was sentenced to a conditional discharge. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 4Al .l (c), this 
sentence results in one criminal history point. 

7 .  On or about December 19, 2013, the defendant was convicted in Queens County 
Criminal Court of Aggravated Unlicensed Operation of a Motor Vehicle in the 
Second Degree, a misdemeanor, for which he was sentenced to 15 days' 
imprisonment. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 4Al .2(c)(l ), this conviction results in zero 
criminal history points. 

8 .  On or about June 25, 2009, the defendant was convicted in Nassau County Court 
of Attempted Criminal Possession of a Controlled Substance in the Fifth Degree, a 
Class E felony, for which he was sentenced to 18 months' imprisonment. Pursuant 
to U.S.S.G. § 4Al .  l (a), this sentence results in three criminal history points. 

9 .  On or about June 17, 2002, the defendant was convicted in Queens County Supreme 
Court of Attempted Criminal Possession of a Weapon in the Third Degree, a Class 



Case 22-688, Document 36, 12/28/2022, 3443771, Page17 of 69

A-015

A-1 5  

Page 4 

D felony. On August 11, 2003, the defendant was sentenced to a term of 
imprisonment of two to four years, and was released from custody on February 24, 
2006. Pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 4Al .l (a), this sentence results in three criminal 
history points. 

In accordance with the above, the defendant is in Criminal History Category V .  

C.  Sentencing Range 

Based upon the calculations set forth above, the defendant's Guidelines range for Count 
One is 92 to 115 months' imprisonment (the "Stipulated Guidelines Range"). In addition, after 
determining the defendant's ability to pay, the Court may impose a fine pursuant to U.S.S.G. 
§ 5E 1 .2. At Guidelines level 24, the applicable fine range is $20,000 to $200,000. 

The parties agree that neither a downward nor an upward departure from the Stipulated 
Guidelines Range set forth above is warranted. Accordingly, neither party will seek any departure 
or adjustment pursuant to the Guidelines that is not set forth herein. Nor will either party in any 
way suggest that the Probation Office or the Court consider such a departure or adjustment under 
the Guidelines. 

The parties agree that either party may seek a sentence outside of the Stipulated Guidelines 
Range based upon the factors to be considered in imposing a sentence pursuant to Title 18, United 
States Code, Section 3553(a). 

Except as provided in any written Proffer Agreement(s) that may have been entered into 
between this Office and the defendant, nothing in this Agreement limits the right of the parties 
(i) to present to the Probation Office or the Court any facts relevant to sentencing; (ii) to make any 
arguments regarding where within the Stipulated Guidelines Range ( or such other range as the 
Court may determine) the defendant should be sentenced and regarding the factors to be considered 
in imposing a sentence pursuant to Title 18, United States Code, Section 3553(a); (iii) to seek an 
appropriately adjusted Guidelines range if it is determined based upon new information that the 
defendant's criminal history category is different from that set forth above; and (iv) to seek an 
appropriately adjusted Guidelines range or mandatory minimum term of imprisonment if it is 
subsequently determined that the defendant qualifies as a career offender under U.S.S.G. § 4B 1 .1 .  
Nothing in  this Agreement limits the right of the Government to seek denial of the adjustment for 
acceptance of responsibility, see U.S.S.G. § 3E 1.1, regardless of any stipulation set forth above, if 
the defendant fails clearly to demonstrate acceptance of responsibility, to the satisfaction of the 
Government, through his allocution and subsequent conduct prior to the imposition of sentence. 
Similarly, nothing in this Agreement limits the right of the Government to seek an enhancement 
for obstruction of justice, see U.S.S.G. § 3Cl .1, regardless of any stipulation set forth above, 
should it be determined that the defendant has either (i) engaged in conduct, unknown to the 
Government at the time of the signing of this Agreement, that constitutes obstruction of justice or 
(ii) committed another crime after signing this Agreement. 

It is understood that pursuant to U.S.S.G. § 6Bl .4(d), neither the Probation Office nor the 
Court is bound by the above Guidelines stipulation, either as to questions of fact or as to the 

2020. 1 1 .02 
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determination of the proper Guidelines to apply to the facts. In the event that the Probation Office 
or the Court contemplates any Guidelines adjustments, departures, or calculations different from 
those stipulated to above, or contemplates any sentence outside of the stipulated Guidelines range, 
the parties reserve the right to answer any inquiries and to make all appropriate arguments 
concerning the same. 

It is understood that the sentence to be imposed upon the defendant is determined solely 
by the Court. It is further understood that the Guidelines are not binding on the Court. The 
defendant acknowledges that his entry of a guilty plea to the charged offenses authorizes the 
sentencing court to impose any sentence, up to and including the statutory maximum sentence. 
This Office cannot, and does not, make any promise or representation as to what sentence the 
defendant will receive. Moreover, it is understood that the defendant will have no right to 
withdraw his plea of guilty should the sentence imposed by the Court be outside the Guidelines 
range set forth above. 

It is agreed (i) that the defendant will not file a direct appeal; nor bring a collateral 
challenge, including but not limited to an application under Title 28, United States Code, Section 
2255 and/or Section 2241, of any sentence within or below the Stipulated Guidelines Range of 92 
to 115 months' imprisonment, and (ii) that the Government will not appeal any sentence within or 
above the Stipulated Guidelines Range. This provision is binding on the parties even if the Court 
employs a Guidelines analysis different from that stipulated to herein. Furthermore, it is agreed 
that any appeal as to the defendant's sentence that is not foreclosed by this provision will be limited 
to that portion of the sentencing calculation that is inconsistent with ( or not addressed by) the 
above stipulation. The parties agree that this waiver applies regardless of whether the term of 
imprisonment is imposed to run consecutively to or concurrently with the undischarged portion of 
any other sentence of imprisonment that has been imposed on the defendant at the time of 
sentencing in this case. The defendant further agrees not to appeal or bring a collateral challenge 
of any term of supervised release that is less than or equal to the statutory maximum. The 
defendant also agrees not to appeal or bring a collateral challenge of any fine that is less than or 
equal to $200,000, and the Government agrees not to appeal or bring a collateral challenge of any 
fine that is greater than or equal to $20,000. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this 
paragraph shall be construed to be a waiver of whatever rights the defendant may have to assert 
claims of ineffective assistance of counsel, whether on direct appeal, collateral review, or 
otherwise. Rather, it is expressly agreed that the defendant reserves those rights. 

The defendant hereby acknowledges that he has accepted this Agreement and decided to 
plead guilty because he is in fact guilty . By entering this plea of guilty, the defendant waives any 
and all right to withdraw his plea or to attack his conviction, either on direct appeal or collaterally, 
on the ground that the Government has failed to produce any discovery material, Jencks Act 
material, exculpatory material pursuant to Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963), other than 
information establishing the factual innocence of the defendant, or impeachment material pursuant 
to Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972), that has not already been produced as of the date 
of the signing of this Agreement. 

The defendant recognizes that, if he is not a citizen of the United States, his guilty plea and 
conviction make it very likely that his removal from the United States is presumptively mandatory 

2020. 1 1 .02 
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and that, at a minimum, he is at risk of being removed or suffering other adverse immigration 
consequences. If the defendant is a naturalized citizen of the United States, he recognizes that 
pleading guilty may have consequences with respect to the defendant's immigration status. Under 
federal law, an individual may be subject to denaturalization and removal if his naturalization was 
procured by concealment of a material fact or by willful misrepresentation, or otherwise illegally 
procured. The defendant acknowledges that he has discussed the possible immigration 
consequences (including removal or denaturalization) of his guilty plea and conviction with 
defense counsel. The defendant affirms that he wants to plead guilty regardless of any immigration 
or denaturalization consequences that may result from the guilty plea and conviction, even if those 
consequences include denaturalization and/or removal from the United States. The defendant 
understands that denaturalization and other immigration consequences are typically the subject of 
a separate proceeding, and the defendant understands that no one, including his attorney or the 
District Court, can predict with certainty the effect of the defendant's conviction on the defendant's 
immigration or naturalization status.  It is agreed that the defendant will have no right to withdraw 
his guilty plea based on any actual or perceived adverse immigration consequences (including 
removal or denaturalization) resulting from the guilty plea and conviction. It is further agreed that 
the defendant will not challenge his conviction or sentence on direct appeal, or through litigation 
under Title 28, United States Code, Section 2255 and/or Section 2241, on the basis of any actual 
or perceived adverse immigration consequences (including removal or denaturalization) resulting 
from his guilty plea and conviction. 

It is further agreed that should the conviction following the defendant's plea of guilty 
pursuant to this Agreement be vacated for any reason, then any prosecution that is not time-barred 
by the applicable statute of limitations on the date of the signing of this agreement (including any 
counts that the Government has agreed to dismiss at sentencing pursuant to this Agreement) may 
be commenced or reinstated against the defendant, notwithstanding the expiration of the statute of 
limitations between the signing of this Agreement and the commencement or reinstatement of such 
prosecution. It is the intent of this Agreement to waive all defenses based on the statute of 
limitations with respect to any prosecution that is not time-barred on the date that this Agreement 
is signed. 

It is further understood that this Agreement does not bind any federal, state, or local 
prosecuting authority other than this Office. 

[REMAINDER INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

2020. 1 1 .02 
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Apart from any written Proffer Agreement(s) that may have been entered into between this 
Office and defendant, this Agreement supersedes any prior understandings, promises, or 
conditions between this Office and the defendant. No additional understandings, promises, or 
conditions have been entered into other than those set forth in this Agreement, and none will be 
entered into unless in writing and signed by all parties. 

By : 

AGREED AND CONSENTED TO: 

Warren Alexander 

APPROVED: 

Marlon Kirton, Esq. 
Attorney for Warren Alexander 

2020. 1 1 .02 

Very truly yours, 

AUDREY STRAUSS 
United States Attorney 

David Robles 
Jacob Warren 
Assistant United States Attorneys 
(212) 637-2550 / 2264 

APPROVED: 

Maurene Corney 
Chief, Violent and Organized Crimes Unit 

DATE 

DATE 
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UNI TED STATES DI STRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DI STRICT OF NEW YORK 
------------------------------x 

UNI TED STATES OF AMERI CA, 

v .  

WARREN ALEXANDER, 
a/k/a  " Seven , " 

Defendant . 

------------------------------x 

Before : 

2 0  Cr . 3 7  ( LAK ) ( KHP ) 

Plea 

New York , N . Y .  
October 4 ,  2 0 2 1  
1 0 : 0 0 a . m .  

HON . KATHARINE H .  PARKER, 

AUDREY STRAUSS 

U . S .  Magi strate Judge 

APPEARANCES 

United States  Attorney for the 
Southern Di strict of  New York 

BY : DAVID J .  ROBLES 
As s i stant United States  Attorney 

MARLON G .  KIRTON 
Attorney for Defendant 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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( Case  called; appearances noted ) 

THE COURT : Good morning . 

Good morning, Mr . Alexander . 

THE DEFENDANT : Good morning, your Honor . 

THE COURT : I ' m Judge Parker . 

We ' re here for a plea allocut ion in  thi s matter , U . S .  

v .  Alexander . 

I have before me a five-count super seding indi ctment 

containing various charge s against you . I understand you wish 

to plead gui lty to  Count Five , whi ch charge s you with being a 

felon in  po s s e s sion of  ammunit ion in  or about November 2 5 ,  

2 0 1 9 ,  i n  violation o f  Title 1 8  o f  the United States  Code , 

Section 9 2 2  ( g )  ( 1 )  . 

Mr . Alexander , have you seen a copy of  the super seding 

indi ctment ? 

counsel ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And have you di s cus sed it with your 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Does the defendant wish to  waive a publ i c  

reading of  the indi ctment ? 

MR . KIRTON : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I also  have before me a document that ' s  

ent itled consent to  proceed before a United States  magi strate 

judge on a felony plea allocution ,  and it appear s to  bear your 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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signature from today . What thi s form says i s  that you know you 

have the right to  have your plea taken by a United States  

di strict j udge but that you are agreeing to  have your plea 

taken by mys e l f ,  a U . S .  magi strate j udge , and I have the 

authority to  take your plea,  with your consent , and you ' re 

st i l l  ent itled to  all of  the same right s and protections as  i f  

you were before the United States  district j udge . 

Before you signed thi s form, Mr . Alexander , did your 

lawyer explain it to you ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And did you sign it voluntarily?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Al l right . Do you still  wish to  proceed 

today before me ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Your consent i s  accepted . 

Before we get started, I ' m going to  ask my deputy to  

place you under oath,  Mr . Alexander . 

THE DEPUTY CLERK : Mr . Alexander , please stand and 

rai se your right hand . 

( Defendant sworn ) 

THE DEPUTY CLERK : Could you please state your name 

for the Court . 

THE DEFENDANT : Warren Alexander . 

THE DEPUTY CLERK : Thank you . You can be seated . 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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THE COURT : Mr . Alexander , you ' ve now been placed 

under oath,  and thi s means that any statement that you make 

here today may be used against you by the government in a 

prosecut ion for per j ury or for making fal se  statement s .  

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I ' d l ike to  explain a little bit more 

about the proceeding today . I ' m going to  ask you various 

questions . Some are per sonal in  nature and other s are about 

the crime to whi ch you wish to plead gui lty . I ' m also  going to  

review various right s that you have and are giving up by 

pleading gui lty . The purpose of  the se que stions i s  to  make 

sure that you understand your right s and to make sure that you 

are voluntarily pleading guilty,  of your own free wi l l ,  and 

because you are ,  in fact , gui lty of the crime to whi ch you ' re 

pleading gui lty . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I f  at any t ime you don ' t  understand one of  

my que stions or you want to  speak with your lawyer , j ust say so  

and I ' l l give you t ime to  talk with your lawyer to  further 

clarify . OK? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Mr . Alexander , how old are you ? 

THE DEFENDANT : 4 2  year s old . 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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THE COURT : Are you a U . S .  citizen?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And I ask that que stion because pleading 

gui lty can have serious immigrat ion consequences to 

noncit i z ens . 

How far did you go in  s choo l ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Some college . 

THE COURT : Are you current ly or have you recently 

been under the care of  a doctor or mental health profe s s ional ? 

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Do you have any condition that affect s 

your abi l ity to  see or to  hear ? 

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Do you have any condition that affect s 

your abi l ity to  make j udgment s or deci sions  for your s e l f ?  

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Have you ever been treated or hospita l i z ed 

for mental illne s s ?  

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Have you ever been treated or hospita l i z ed 

for drug addi ction or al coho l i sm? 

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : And as  you sit  here today , are you under 

the influence of any mind-altering drug or al coho l ?  

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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THE COURT : How are you feeling physically today ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Healthy . 

THE COURT : Good . 

I s  your mind clear today ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Yes . 

THE COURT : And you understand what ' s  happening in  

thi s proceeding . 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Does either counsel  have any obj ection to  

Mr . Alexander ' s  competence to  plead at thi s t ime ? 

MR . ROBLES :  No , your Honor . 

MR . KIRTON : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Mr . Alexander , I ' m now going to  explain 

certain const itut ional right s that you have . The se are right s 

that you ' l l be giving up i f  you enter a gui lty plea,  so  please 

li sten carefully to  what I ' m about to  say . And again,  i f  you 

don ' t  understand something, stop me and I ' l l explain it 

further . 

Under the Constitution and laws of  the United Stat e s ,  

you have a right to  plead not gui lty to  the charge s contained 

in the indi ctment . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And i f  you plead not guilty,  you ' d  be 

ent itled,  under the Constitution ,  to  a speedy and publ i c  trial 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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by a j ury of  the charge s against you . At the trial , you would 

be presumed innocent , and the government would be required to 

prove you gui lty beyond a reasonable doubt before you could be 

found gui lty . You could not be convi cted unl e s s  a j ury of  1 2  

people agreed unanimously that you are gui lty beyond a 

reasonable doubt . 

Do you understand all  of  thi s ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I f  you decided to  go to  trial , at that 

trial and at every stage of  your case ,  you would have the right 

to be represented by a lawyer . I f  you could not afford one , a 

lawyer would be appointed to  represent you at the government ' s  

expense . Even i f  you retained your own private defense 

counsel , i f  you ran out of  money , a lawyer would be appointed 

to cont inue to  represent you . You ' re ent itled to  an attorney 

al l the way through trial and not j ust for a gui lty plea,  so 

your deci sion to  plead gui lty should not depend on whether you 

can afford to  hire a lawyer . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : During a trial , the witne s s e s  for the 

prosecut ion would have to  come to  court and testify in  your 

pre sence , where you could see and hear them and your lawyer 

could cro s s-examine them . I f  you wanted, your lawyer could 

offer evidence on your behal f .  You would be able to  use  the 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  



Case 22-688, Document 36, 12/28/2022, 3443771, Page28 of 69

A-026

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

1 1  

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  

2 0  

2 1  

2 2  

2 3  

2 4  

2 5  

A-26 

Case 1 :20-cr-00037-LAK Document 70 Fi led 11/04/21 Page 8 of 21 8 

La4WaleP 

Court ' s  power to  compel witne s s e s  to  come to  court to  testify 

in your defense even i f  they didn ' t  want to  come . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : At a trial , you would have the right to  

te stify in  your own defense i f  you wanted t o ,  but you would 

al so  have the right not to  testify . And if you cho se not to 

testify,  that could not be used against you in  any way . No 

inference or sugge stion of  guilt could be permitted from the 

fact that you cho se not to  testify . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I f  you were convi cted at trial , you would 

have the right to  appeal that verdict to  a higher court . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And as  I said before ,  you have the right 

to plead not guilty,  so even right now, even as you sit  here 

today for the purpo ses  of  entering a gui lty plea,  you have the 

right to  change your mind, per s i st in  the not gui lty plea,  and 

go to  trial . But i f  you do plead gui lty and your plea i s  

accepted, you wi l l  give up your right to  a j ury trial and all  

the other right s that go with it that I j ust de s cribed . 

Do you understand all  thi s ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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THE COURT : Finally,  i f  you do plead guilty,  you ' re 

al so  giving up your right not to  incriminate your s e l f ,  and I ' m 

going to  ask you questions about what you did in  order to  

sat i s fy myself  that you are actually gui lty . By pleading 

guilty,  you ' l l be admitting to  your factual as  wel l  as  your 

legal guilt . 

Do you understand that ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I ' m now going to  review the charge against 

you in  Count Five of  the super seding indi ctment and the 

consequences of  pleading gui lty to  it . 

Count Five charge s you with being a felon in  

po s s e s sion of  ammunit ion in  or about November 2 5 ,  2 0 1 9 ,  in  the 

Southern Di strict of  New York , in  violation of  Title 1 8  of  the 

United States  Code , Section 9 2 2 ( g )  ( 1 ) . I ' m going to  ask the 

government to  state the element s of  thi s crime . The element s 

are things that the government has to  prove beyond a reasonable 

doubt at trial in  order for you to  be convi cted . 

Go ahead, Mr . Robles . 

MR . ROBLES :  Thank you , your Honor . 

In  order to  prove the defendant gui lty of  Count Five , 

whi ch i s  1 8  U . S . C .  Section 9 2 2 ( g )  ( 1 ) , the government would need 

to prove the following element s beyond a reasonable doubt : 

Fir st , that the defendant knowingly po s s e s sed 

ammunition,  as  charged;  

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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Second, at the t ime the defendant po s s e s sed the 

ammunition,  he had been previously convi cted of  a crime 

puni shable by a term of impri sonment exceeding one year ; 

Third, that the defendant knew he had previously been 

convicted of  a crime puni shable by more than one year in 

pri son ;  and 

Fourth ,  that the po s s e s sion of  the ammunit ion was in 

or affecting inter state commerce . 

The government would also  have to  prove venue by a 

preponderance of  the evidence . 

THE COURT : Thank you . 

Mr . Alexander , do you understand what the government ' s  

just  said? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I ' m now going to  tell  you the maximum 

po s s ible penalty for thi s crime . The maximum means the mo st 

that could po s s ibly be impo sed . It  doe s  not mean that i s  what 

you nece s sarily would receive , but by pleading guilty,  you ' re 

expos ing yourself  to  the po s s ibil ity of  receiving any 

combinat ion of puni shment s up to the maximum that I ' m about to  

de s cribe . 

The maximum term of  impri sonment for thi s crime i s  ten 

year s . Thi s crime al so  carries  a maximum term of  supervi sed 

release of  three year s . 

Supervi sed release means that after your release from 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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pri son,  you may be subj ect to  supervi sion by the probat ion 

department . I f  you ' re placed on supervi sed release and then 

violate a condition of  that release ,  the district j udge can 

revoke your supervi sed release and return you to  pri son without 

giving you credit for t ime previously served on postrelease 

supervi sion . 

In  addition to  the se restrictions on your l iberty, the 

maximum po s s ible puni shment for thi s crime include s a maximum 

fine of $ 2 5 0 , 0 0 0 ,  twi ce the gro s s  monetary gain derived from 

the offense or twi ce the gro s s  monetary l o s s  to  per sons other 

than you , whi chever is greatest . 

A court may also  order rest itut ion to  the vict ims of  

the crime in  an amount determined by and pur suant to  a s chedule 

set by the court , and the court is required to  impose a 

mandatory special a s s e s sment , or fine , of  $ 1 0 0 . As I said 

earlier ,  pleading gui lty can have serious consequences to  

noncit i z ens . Although you told me you ' re not a cit i z en you 

are a cit i z en of  the United Stat e s ,  I have to  tell  you , by law,  

that by pleading guilty,  noncit i z ens may be removed from the 

U . S .  and denied admi s s ion to  the U . S .  or cit i z enship in  the 

future . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : A gui lty plea also  may re sult in  the l o s s  

o f  certain valuable civil right s to  the extent you have them 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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today or could obtain them in  the future . The se might include 

the right to vote ,  the right to hold publ i c  office ,  the right 

to serve on a j ury,  and the right to po s s e s s  any kind of  

firearm . 

Do you understand thi s ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Mr . Alexander , do you understand the 

charge s against you and the consequences of  pleading guilty?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Do you understand i f  you enter a gui lty 

plea you would not be able to  withdraw the plea, and the only 

remaining step wi l l  be sentencing? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And do you understand even i f  you are 

surpri sed or di sappointed by your sentence , you ' l l still  be 

bound by the gui lty plea? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Have you had enough t ime to  talk with your 

lawyer about the charge s against you and how you wish to plead? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Have you had enough t ime to  talk with him 

about the consequence s of  pleading guilty,  including any 

immigrat ion consequence s ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Are you sat i s fied with your lawyer ' s  

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  



Case 22-688, Document 36, 12/28/2022, 3443771, Page33 of 69

A-031

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 0  

1 1  

1 2  

1 3  

1 4  

1 5  

1 6  

1 7  

1 8  

1 9  

2 0  

2 1  

2 2  

2 3  

2 4  

2 5  

A-31 

Case 1 :20-cr-00037-LAK Document 70 Filed 11/04/21 Page 13 of 21 1 3  

La4WaleP 

representat ion of  you ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I have before me a written plea agreement 

between you and the government . It  bear s your signature from 

today . 

Did you , in  fact , sign thi s agreement ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And Mr . Alexander , did you read the 

agreement before you signed it ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Did you have a chance to  di scuss  it with 

your lawyer before you signed it ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And did your lawyer explain to  you all  of  

it s terms and condit ions ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Do you understand it s terms and 

condit ions ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Apart from what ' s contained in thi s plea 

agreement ,  have any promi ses  been made to you in order to get 

you to  plead guilty?  

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Has anyone threatened you or tried to 

coerce you into pleading gui lty ?  
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THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : I n  the plea agreement , the government 

indi cates  that a computat ion of your sentence under a part of  

our law called the sentencing guidelines  would re sult in  a 

guidelines  range of  9 2  to  1 1 5  months in  pri son . 

In  the plea agreement , you and the government also  

agree that the  correct computat ion of  a fine range in  your case  

is  from $ 2 0 , 0 0 0  to  $ 2 0 0 , 0 0 0 . 

Under the plea agreement , neither you nor the 

government are allowed to  argue to  the sentencing j udge for a 

computation of  ranges that differ from the ones in  the 

agreement . It  al s o  provide s that neither you nor the 

government wi l l  seek or sugge st any upward or downward 

departure from the st ipulated range s except that you may seek a 

sentence out s ide of  the agreed-upon guidel ine range based upon 

factors to be considered in another part of our law,  Title 1 8 

of the United States  Code Section 3 5 5 3 ( a ) .  

Mr . Alexander , do you under stand that under the plea 

agreement , the government ' s re served the right to seek an 

adj usted guidel ine s range i f  it learns new informat ion about 

your criminal hi story or i f  you fai l to clearly demonstrate 

acceptance of re spons ibi l ity or i f  it ' s determined that you ' ve 

engaged in conduct current ly unknown to the government that 

constitute s an obstruction of j ustice or i f  you commit another 

crime after s igning the agreement ? 
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THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I also  want to  make sure that you 

understand that the court is not bound by the recommendat ions 

and cal culat ions in  the plea agreement . Judge Kaplan,  who i s  

the sentencing j udge , i s  free to  do - - and in  fact , he ' s  

obliged to  do -- his  own calculation of  the sentencing range in  

your case ,  whi ch may re sult in  a different sentencing range 

than the one set forth in  the plea agreement . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Judge Kaplan has the di s cretion to  give 

you a pri son sentence below or above the range set forth in the 

plea agreement or that he independent ly calculates  as the 

appropriate range anywhere up to the maximum sentence I told 

you about earl ier . 

Do you understand what I ' ve explained? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I n  determining the appropriate sentence , 

the district j udge wi l l  make an independent determinat ion,  as  I 

said, of  the appropriate sentencing guidelines  range and wi l l  

al so  cons ider a presentence report prepared by the probat ion 

department in  advance of  your sentencing . You and your lawyer 

wi l l  have an opportunity to review that report and challenge 

any fact s in  it before your sentencing . Ult imately,  the 

sentencing j udge will determine your sentence based on all of 
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the factors I ' ve explained, and that sentence may be more 

severe than you expect , but you wi l l  not be able to withdraw 

your gui lty plea at that point . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Now, under the plea agreement , you ' re 

agreeing not to  challenge your convi ction,  on appeal or 

otherwi s e ,  on the ground that the government failed to  produce 

certain informat ion that might have been helpful to  you at 

trial . 

Do you understand that ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And under the plea agreement , so  long as  

Judge Kaplan sentences you to  a pri son term of  no more than 1 1 5  

months and a fine o f  no more than 2 0 0 , 0 0 0 ,  you ' re giving up 

your right to challenge that sentence , whether by direct 

appeal , through a writ of  habeas corpu s ,  or otherwi se . 

Do you under stand? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Do you also  understand you ' re giving up 

your right to challenge any term of supervi sed release imposed 

by the Court up to  the maximum I told you about earlier?  

Do  you understand that ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I ' m also  obl iged to  tell  you that i f  you 
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are not a U . S .  citizen ,  i f  you plead guilty,  you would have no 

right to  withdraw your plea by virtue of  any adverse 

immigrat ion consequence s ,  and under the plea agreement , you 

agree not to  challenge your convi ction or any sentence based on 

adverse  immigrat ion consequences . 

Before I go on ,  let me ask counsel  i f  there ' s  any 

other provi sion of the plea agreement that you ' d  l ike me to go 

over with Mr . Alexander . 

MR . ROBLES :  No , your Honor . Thank you . 

THE COURT : Mr . Kirton . 

MR . KIRTON : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Mr . Alexander , as ide from what ' s  written 

in the plea agreement , have any promi ses  been made to  you 

concerning the actual sentence you wi l l  receive to  influence 

you to  plead guilty?  

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : And now that you ' ve been advi sed of  the 

charge s against you and the po s s ible penalt ies  you face and the 

right s you ' re giving up , Mr . Alexander , do you still  wish to 

plead gui lty to  Count Five of  the super seding indi ctment ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : I s  your plea voluntary and made of  your 

own free wi l l ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And with re spect to  Count Five , how do you 
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plead ; gui lty or not guilty?  

THE DEFENDANT : Guilty,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Are you pleading gui lty because you 

committed the offense to  whi ch you are pleading guilty?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Tell  me in  your own words what you did 

that make s  you gui lty of  thi s offense . 

THE DEFENDANT : I illegally po s s e s sed ammunit ion on 

November 2 5 ,  2 0 1 9 . I knew at the t ime that I was a felon,  a 

cub convi cted felon in  po s s e s sion of  ammunit ion in  Bronx , New 

York . I knew what I was doing was wrong at the t ime . 

THE COURT : Counsel , do you believe that there i s  a 

sufficient factual predi cate for a gui lty plea? 

MR . KIRTON : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Does the government also  agree ? 

MR . KIRTON : I do , your Honor , although I do want to  

just for clarity of  the record, ask the Court to  inquire that 

the defendant knew he had previously been in  pri son for more 

than one year . And then I ' l l proffer for the Court that the 

ammunit ion was in and affecting commerce . 

THE COURT : Al l right . 

Mr . Alexander , did you know that you had previously 

been in  pri son for more than a year ? 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : And let me ask your counsel , sir ,  do you 
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know of  any defense that would prevai l  at trial or other reason 

why your cl ient should not be permitted to  plead gui lty to  thi s 

offense?  

MR . KIRTON : No , your Honor , and no , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Al l right . Thank you . 

Are there any additional que stions that you ' d  l ike me 

to ask your cl ient ? 

MR . KIRTON : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Al l right . 

Mr . Alexander , i s  there anything about thi s proceeding 

or what I said that you don ' t  under stand . 

THE DEFENDANT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Based on your responses  to  my que stions 

and my a s s e s sment of  your demeanor during thi s proceeding, I 

find that you are competent to  enter a gui lty plea and I ' m 

sat i s fied that you understand your right s ,  including your right 

to go to trial , and you ' re aware of the consequences of your 

plea,  including the sentence that may be impo sed, and that 

you ' re voluntarily pleading gui lty and that you ' ve admitted 

that you are gui lty as  charged in  Count Five of  the super seding 

indi ctment . So  for the se reason s ,  I ' l l recommend that Judge 

Kaplan accept your plea . 

I ' m going to ask ,  Mr . Robl e s ,  that you order a copy of  

the trans cript and submit it to  Judge Kaplan . 

Has Judge Kaplan set a sentencing dat e ?  
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MR . ROBLES :  He has not , your Honor . We have a 

conference , I believe , tentatively s cheduled for October 1 4 ,  

but the government wi l l  confer with chamber s t o  get that date 

set as  a sentencing . 

THE COURT : OK . What I ' m going to  do i s  to  set a 

control date of  January 1 0 . 

MR . KIRTON : Your Honor , i s  that a Monday ? 

THE COURT : Hold on . 

THE DEPUTY CLERK : Yes . 

THE COURT : Ye s ?  

MR . KIRTON : I s  it po s s ible to  set a date the week 

before that ? I have a trial start ing on January the 1 0th . 

THE COURT : Absolutely . I can set it in  December i f  

you ' d  l ike . 

MR . KIRTON : That ' s  fine . December ' s  fine . 

THE COURT : How about December 2 0  for a control date . 

MR . KIRTON : That ' s  fine . 

THE COURT : OK . December 2 0 . And again,  Judge Kaplan 

may alter the dat e ,  depending on his s chedule .  

Al l right . Mr . Robl e s ,  can you del iver the case 

summary to  probat ion for purpo ses  of  their preparat ion of  a 

pre sentence report ? 

MR . KIRTON : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Al l right . 

Mr . Kirton,  I a s sume you ' l l be able to  meet with your 
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client and probat ion in  prompt order . 

matter ? 

MR . KIRTON : That ' s  correct . 

THE COURT : Great . Thank you . 

I s  there anything further from the government in  thi s 

MR . ROBLES :  No , your Honor . Thank you . 

THE COURT : Anything further , counsel ? 

MR . KIRTON : No , your Honor . Thank you , Judge . 

THE COURT : Al l right . Thank you . We ' re adj ourned . 

(Adj ourned ) 
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2 : 0 5 p . m .  

HON . LEWI S A .  KAPLAN , 

APPEARANCES 

DAMIAN WILL IAMS 
United States  Attorney for the 
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THOMAS SOMERSET BURNETT 
As s i stant United States  Attorney 

MARLON GEOFFREY KIRTON 
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Di strict Judge 
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( Case  called ) 

MR . BURNETT : Thi s i s  Tom Burnett , for the government . 

MR . KIRTON : Good afternoon . Marlon Kirton,  for 

Mr . Alexander . 

THE COURT : Mr . Kirton,  how are you ? 

MR . KIRTON : Fine , Judge . 

THE COURT : Mr . Kirton,  have you and your cl ient had 

the pre sentence report for the neces sary period? 

MR . KIRTON : Ye s ,  your Honor , we have . 

THE COURT : Mr . Alexander , have you read the 

pre sentence report your s e l f ?  

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

THE COURT : Al l right . Thank you . 

The pre sentence report wi l l  be sealed and available to  

counsel  in  the event of  an appeal . 

Are there any unresolved obj ections to  the pre sentence 

report ? 

MR . BURNETT : None from the government , your Honor . 

MR . KIRTON : Your Honor , j ust some minor 

nonsubstant ive obj ect ion s ,  your Honor . 

THE 

MR . 

per son named 

THE 

MR . 

COURT : Okay . 

KIRTON : Page 1 4 ,  paragraph number 6 3  

Annette . She ' s  3 7  year s old . 

COURT : Tell  me the paragraph again,  

KIRTON : Paragraph number 6 3  o n  page 
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THE COURT : And you say she ' s  what age ? 

MR . KIRTON : Thirty- seven year s old . 

THE COURT : Okay . 

MR . KIRTON : On page 1 4 ,  same page , paragraph 6 2  

references a Chri stina as  being 3 8 ,  and she ' s  4 1 . 

The same paragraph references a Chri stopher as  2 5 . 

He ' s  2 6 . 

There are two other obj ections I j ust want to  be very 

brief on . On page 8 of my sentencing memorandum, I referenced 

the fact that my cl ient was as saulted in  July of  2 0 2 0  by gang 

member s .  I f  you look at page 5 of  the pre sentence report , 

paragraph number 1 1 ,  page 5 ,  paragraph 1 1  references a 

di s cipl inary incident . It ' s  bas i cally the same incident 

referenced in  my sentencing memorandum . It ' s  our po sition ,  

your Honor , that my cl ient was  not fight ing;  in  fact , that he 

was ,  in  fact , assaulted by gang member s .  That ' s  consi stent 

with our position in  the sentencing memorandum . That would be 

a nonsubstant ive obj ection to  that . 

THE COURT : Al l right . Wel l ,  I ' m not , indeed, called 

upon to  make any determinat ion because paragraph 1 1  i s  

consi stent with your point of  view, i f  maybe not the way you 

would have preferred they expres sed it , and so  with the 

except ion of  the three correct ions to  the age s that Mr . Kirton 

made a few moment s ago , whi ch I adopt in  the absence of  any 

re sponse from the government on that , I adopt the pre sentence 
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report as  thus  corrected, and I adopt , of  cour s e ,  the guidel ine 

computat ion and range . 

MR . KIRTON : Your Honor , j ust one more matter . Thi s 

just came to  my attent ion about ten minute s  ago . 

Again,  thi s i s  page 1 3 ,  paragraph 5 2 ,  page 1 3 ,  

paragraph 5 2 ,  the very last l ine say s ,  " The defendant i s  a 

known Lost Boys gang member . "  I think probably the be st way to  

characteri z e  that i s  "was , " not " i s . "  That ' s  in  reference to  a 

2 0 1 8  arre st . 

THE COURT : Any obj ection from the government on that ? 

MR . BURNETT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Al l right . 

So I ' l l adopt the change that Mr . Kirton reque sted and 

change the word " i s "  to "was , " and, otherwi s e ,  my rul ing 

stands . 

I have received, in  relation to  the sentencing, the 

pre sentence report , a sentencing memorandum from Mr . Kirton 

filed February 8th,  a sentencing memorandum from the government 

filed I ' m sorry , I ' m looking at the wrong document -- fi led 

February 5th,  the government ' s  memorandum . 

I s  there anything else  of  whi ch I ought to  be aware ?  

Mr . Kirton?  

MR . KIRTON : Your Honor , I submitted one additional 

letter in  support of  my cl ient from his employer thi s morning, 

indi cat ing that he has a j ob waiting for him upon his release 
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from pri son . 

THE COURT : I s  that attached to  one of  your letter s ?  

MR . KIRTON : That was fi led via ECF and emailed to  the 

Court ' s  staff thi s morning . 

document . 

THE COURT : Was it on your letterhead? 

MR . KIRTON : On my letterhead, yes . 

THE COURT : Oh , I have that . 

MR . KIRTON : Yes . That ' s  the only additional 

THE COURT : I have that . Thank you . 

MR . KIRTON : Thank you . 

THE COURT : Mr . Burnett , anything e l s e ?  

MR . BURNETT : No , thank you . 

THE COURT : Wel l ,  Mr . Kirton,  I wi l l  hear you on 

behalf of  the defendant . 

MR . KIRTON : Thank you , your Honor . 

THE COURT : There ' s  one thing I need to  do first . 

I s  there any victim of  the offense who wishes to  be 

heard here ,  Mr . Burnett ? 

MR . BURNETT : There i s  not . There i s  an excerpt of  a 

conver sation with the victim in  the PSR, but nothing beyond 

that . 

THE COURT : Al l right . Thank you . 

Mr . Kirton?  

MR . KIRTON : Thank you , your Honor . 
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Your Honor , thi s case i s  a very interest ing case . 

When I first met Mr . Alexander , I believe it was at the MDC 

MCC after he was presented by the magi strat e ,  I was a bit 

perplexed because the per son that I saw in  front of  me didn ' t  

mat ch his  criminal history and didn ' t  mat ch the allegat ions in  

the indi ctment . He seemed to  be a very mi ld-mannered, 

educated, measured per son,  a per son who has contact s and ties  

with his  -- deep ties  with his  fami ly - his  fami ly i s  here in  

court today - a man who was  working for an insurance company , a 

man that had his  own busine s s  doing office cleaning . I n  fact , 

he works with his  family . It ' s  named after his  daughter , who ' s  

here in  court today . She ' s  in  the SUNY system doing very,  very 

wel l ,  has a 3 . 9  GPA . 

So I see thi s man ,  I hear from his  fami ly,  his  

employment informat ion i s  confirmed by his  employer , and then I 

see the fact s in  this complaint . I see somebody engaging in  

es sentially a Hobbs Act robbery , car j acking with another 

person . It  j ust didn ' t  make any sense . But as  I spoke with 

him, and I got to  understand him, and as  I looked through the 

di s covery , it became clear to  me that the problem in  thi s 

case - and thi s i s  not something that he probably want s to  talk 

a lot about - was he aligned himself  in  a very damaging 

per sonal relationship . He had a relationship with the 

codefendant in  thi s case . They were not Bonnie and Clyde . 

think somet ime s when people get in  the se unfortunate 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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relationship s ,  sometime s people try to  help each other . He 

tried to  help her . She ' s , I believe , in  publ i c  hous ing and not 

neces sarily doing as  wel l  as  my cl ient , and he tried his  be st 

to help her when he could . And, unfortunately,  some of  the 

things that she was involved with were not legal . And thi s i s  

one of  them . 

I f  you look at -- and we ' ve looked at the di s covery . 

There was a moment where Ms . Washington was with the vict im, 

they were doing whatever they were doing, and if you look at 

the victim ' s  statement , she was contacting somebody on the cell  

phone , so  seeming to  delay her meet ing with him . She did not 

contact my cl ient by text me s s age . There were no string of  

text me s sage s between my cl ient and Ms . Washington while  thi s 

matter was going on . 

We know she eventually did contact him by phone , he 

did appear , and the arrest is part of  the record in  thi s case . 

It seems to  me -- and we also  know, from looking at 

the di s covery , your Honor , that the items taken from the 

vi ctim, though substantial , were l iterally tos sed into the 

street s of  Queens County . He pi cked her up -- he did what he 

did,  he pi cked her up and drove back to  Queens where she l ived 

in Far Rockaway , and my cl ient also  l ived in Queens . Along the 

way , tho se items were di s carded and thrown out of  the window . 

So it ' s  not the clas s i c  Bonnie and Clyde s ituat ion where people 

or he was looking to  nece s sarily take advantage of  other s . He 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
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knows what he did,  he  was  certainly involved in  thi s case ,  but 

the items were thrown away . That ' s  not part of  the 

government ' s  fil ing . It ' s  part of  the di s covery , they know 

that , but I think it ' s  a factor that the Court should take into 

considerat ion . My client didn ' t  need the money at the t ime . 

He had a full-t ime j ob,  whi ch was veri fied by probation . He 

al so  had his  own busine s s ,  whi ch was veri fied by probation . He 

didn ' t  need the money . But thi s relationship and hi s 

unfortunate involvement in  it really caused him to  commit 

real ly,  real ly,  really terrible act s . And I think that ' s  what 

happened in thi s case . 

He ended up in  a s ituat ion that he regret s .  He ended 

up in a s ituat ion that was certainly avoidable .  But I think -­

I don ' t  know how the government i s  going to  characteri z e  it as  

if they were some sort of  robbery crew and thi s i s  what they 

did . But I submit to the Court that the evidence in  thi s case 

argues to  the contrary , in  terms of  her not having a running 

conver sation with him the night of  the incident , in  terms of 

the items in  que stion being thrown out into the street s after 

the robbery took place . 

Al s o ,  i f  you look at the victim ' s  statement , he says 

that -- and, apparent ly,  he ' s  a wel l-to-do producer . He was 

surpri sed that his wal let and his j ewelry were not taken . That 

was not taken during thi s part i cular robbery . I ' m not saying 

that that doesn ' t  mean it wasn ' t  a robbery ; it was a robbery , 
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it  was  a car j acking, bad things did happen in  that vehicle ,  but 

I think -- and I think the fact s sugge st that thi s i s  not 

neces sarily what my cl ient doe s . Thi s i s  what he did in  thi s 

instance ,  thi s i s  what he did in  thi s instance because of  the 

situat ion that he found himself  in . He exerci sed terrible 

judgment - terrible j udgment - to the detriment of  the victim 

in thi s case ,  as  wel l  as  his  family . 

Your Honor , the letter that I submitted to  the Court 

from his  employer thi s morning sugge sts  that , in  spite of  his  

current s ituation ,  they are prepared to  offer him  employment 

upon his  release from pri son in thi s case . 

Al s o ,  he had a matter in  state court that was recently 

re solved, so  he no longer has any pending state court case s . 

I ' ve spoken with his  attorney . I n  fact , that was the attorney 

who was originally on thi s case . He represented him in  the 

state court case in  Queens County . That case has been resolved 

with a two-year sentence , two year s ' postrelease supervi sion . 

Your Honor , I submit to  the Court that a sentence 

below the guidelines  -- below the guidelines  is appropriate 

looking at all  the factors under 18 U . S . C .  3 5 5 3 ( a ) . My 

client ' s  role in  the offense i s  a factor I think the Court 

should take into cons ideration . My cl ient ' s  current employment 

hi story i s  something that the Court should take into 

considerat ion . My client ' s  ties  to  his  fami ly and to  the 

community is something that the Court should take into 
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considerat ion . My client ' s  future plans  in  terms of  being 

employed, there ' s  no doubt about that , he ' s  not going to  be 

without re sources  going forward in  thi s case . And whatever 

counsel ing,  whatever treatment he needs , I ' m sure he would be 

open and available to avai l  himself  of any kind of treatment , 

any kind of  counsel ing,  that he would need to  deal with the 

situation . 

Final ly,  I would not e ,  your Honor , I would note - and 

thi s  i s  something that happened independent ly - both myself  and 

hi s prior attorney are involved in mentoring young people in  

cri s i s . I tend to  focus on the Far Rockaway community ;  my 

col league focuses  on -- he has a podcast . We both invited 

Mr . Alexander to  part icipate with us  in  our re spect ive 

programs . I would love for him to  come with me to  speak to  

young people in  Far Rockaway about the evi l s  of  prior gang 

membership, about the evi l s  of narcot i c s  trafficking,  about the 

evi l s  of bad as sociations . And he ' s  wi l l ing to  do that . And I 

know, and I ' ve spoken to  my colleague , and he i s  wi l l ing to  

have Mr . Alexander appear on his  program, to  give s imi lar 

informat ion to  his  audience , to  his  targeted viewer s . 

Thi s  i s  not something I ' ve actually offered in  any 

case that I can think of in terms of any a s s i gned case I ' ve 

ever had . Mr . Alexander , I submit to  the Court , has ,  I think , 

something to  offer young people . He has something to  offer to  

the community in  terms of  things to  avoid,  things you should 
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not do , how to  turn your l i fe around . He went into the pri son 

system without a high s chool diploma . He got one in the pri son 

system . He also got some college in  the pri son system . 

So I think he would be , I think , ideal for us  in  terms 

of our program, in terms of helping to mentor at-r i sk youth in  

publ i c  hous ing development s .  

Your Honor , for all  tho se above reason s ,  I submit that 

a sentence below the guideline s ,  in  the range of  2 4  to  4 0  

months , would be a reasonable sentence in  thi s case . We know 

that the codefendant received a 3 6 -month sentence , and I submit 

to the Court that given - in our view, anyway - that she ' s  the 

one that planned everything, she ' s  the one that put it 

together , but for my cl ient ' s  extens ive record, I think his  

guidelines  would be  a lot  lower , and I submit to  the  Court that 

a sentence below the guidelines  in  that range is an appropriate 

sentence . 

THE COURT : Thank you , Mr . Kirton . 

Mr . Alexander , you have the right to  speak . 

anything you ' d  l ike to  say? 

Is there 

THE DEFENDANT : Ye s ,  your Honor . Good afternoon . 

Fir st , I ' d l ike to  extend my apologies for the 

inconvenience I might have caused the court s and anybody else . 

And I ' d l ike to  go on to  say a lot of  thought was put into -- a 

lot of  thought was put into my pleading to  thi s case , and I ' ve 

decided to  leave it in the hands of  God and the j udge , your 
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Honor , in  the hopes that you may see my progress  before the 

situat ion as  wel l  as  during the s ituation . Before thi s matter , 

I have records showing my progre s s . I didn ' t  stop because -- I 

didn ' t  stop because ,  during my incarcerat ion,  I have strived 

for tremendous progre s s  by staying out of trouble and getting 

involved in  any programs that was pre sented de spite the fact 

that so  much was happening around me , meaning COVI D ,  and also  

the condition of  staff at  both faci litie s ,  MCC and MDC , where I 

am now pre sent ly being held . I never let tho se conditions 

deter me from my cont inuing progre s s . I am not here to  speak 

about the conditions of  the facility,  as  I ' m sure that you may 

have already made wel l  aware o f ,  but I am here to speak , as  

wel l  as  show you , my mind ' s  condition and cont inual progress  in  

the right direction . 

Ye s ,  I have made many mi stakes as  wel l  as  bad 

deci sions , including thi s s ituation ,  in whi ch I was involved 

with an individual that was not in  the same age , mindset , or 

goal s .  I take responsibil ity for my act ions before and after 

the deci sion . I have made -- excuse me . I have made the 

deci sions  I have made . I am sure that once granted release ,  I 

wi l l  cont inue down thi s path,  not only for mys e l f ,  but for my 

chi ldren and fami ly because they have -- because they need me . 

It ' s  been very hard, it ' s  been very hard and heartbreaking not 

being able to  see them or speak to  them on a cont inual bas i s  

due to  the COVID i s sues for the past two year s ,  not because 
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they didn ' t  want to  see me , but because of  the COVID 

re strictions once again . 

I am only -- I am the only adult male left after my 

father ' s  pas s ing away in  February 2 0 1 8 . I say that because I 

know I have a respons ibi l ity to  my fami ly and to  mys e l f ,  whi ch 

I ' ve been unable to  do because of  bad deci sions  and lapse of  

j udgment . 

Your Honor , I can ' t  begin to  tell  you how sorry I 

am -- I can ' t  begin to  tell  you how sorry I am that thi s 

happened, and tho se are not j ust words . Along with my j ob,  I 

have plans to  achieve not only in  my community, but also  in  my 

neighboring community , as  wel l  as  by speaking out about harms 

that has done to fami l i e s  during the violence , but also  the 

people of my own family . Again,  I am sorry that thi s s ituat ion 

ever happened . 

I hope that you can look at my progress  that I 

pre sented to  you with the awards and the recommendat ions for my 

fami ly and also  my legal advi sor . I want to  tell  you again 

that I ' m sorry - I can ' t  say it enough - that I was even 

involved in something l ike thi s . Because of  my 

deci sion-making, I was taken away from my fami ly,  I was taken 

away from my young child,  who was only four months old when I 

left . He ' s  now two year s old,  and I haven ' t  had t ime to  spend 

with him . I do have other kids that I rai sed daily that I l ive 

with . I ' m not a part-t ime parent , I ' m a full-t ime parent , and 
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I hope that you can take that into your cons iderat ion when you 

pas s  j udgment . 

THE COURT : Thank you . 

Mr . Burnett ? 

MR . BURNETT : Ye s ,  j ust briefly,  your Honor . 

It ' s  laudable that Mr . Alexander has such a close  

fami ly l i fe and clearly has  played a s ignifi cant role in  the 

live s of  his chi ldren and made some effort s to  do work and 

provide for them . But I think Mr . Kirton under stated the 

severity of  thi s crime , the extent of  planning that went into 

it , and the lack of  remor se following it . 

Mr . Alexander , to  put it s imply,  he brought a gun to  a 

car j acking, he had a ski mask he was wearing during the 

car j acking . Thi s wasn ' t  an accidental or momentary lapse of  

judgment that he got pul led into . There was clearly cons idered 

planning that went into thi s ,  and the potent ial for serious and 

even deadly danger involved in  the crime . 

It ' s  true that the car and the property that was 

stolen were ult imately abandoned, and my understanding is it 

was because the type of  car they stole was the kind of  car that 

turns  on with a push as  oppo sed to  a key, so  once it got out of 

range of  the vict im, the car effect ively stopped running . So  

the fact that the car and the property were abandoned i s  more a 

sign of  flight after the robbery effect ively failed,  more so  

than a cons idered j udgment to  ditch the property for any other 
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type of  reasons . 

Final ly,  the social media po sts  immediately or short ly 

after the robbery show effect ively mocking law enforcement ' s  

perceived inabi l ity to  solve the crime . And all  of  thi s i s  

part i cularly concerning in  light of  Mr . Alexander ' s  extens ive 

criminal hi story . Thi s  i s n ' t  a s ituat ion where it ' s  a one-off 

crime committed as  a re sult of  a bad relationship . I take it 

that the relationship may have had something to  do with it , but 

over and over again throughout his  l i f e ,  Mr .  Alexander has put 

himself  in the se s ituations  where he ' s  had firearms , he ' s  been 

in dangerous s ituation s ,  he ' s  had drugs . He should know better 

by now, part i cularly cons idering the age at whi ch he committed 

thi s offense . 

So ,  from the government ' s  perspect ive , a 

within-guidelines  sentence i s  appropriate here in  light of  the 

severity of  the crime and the need for specific  deterrence and 

to protect the community from further act s l ike thi s . 

THE COURT : Thank you . 

Mr .  Alexander , please rise  for the impo sition of  

sentence . 

I ' ve read, with a good deal of  sympathy and 

understanding and, in some way s ,  quite good feel ings , the 

letter s  from your fami ly member s . It ' s  wonderful you have such 

a good relat ionship with your fami ly,  that you under stand your 

importance to the fami ly,  and that you seem to be the kind of 
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parent you say you are . That ' s  all  to  the good s ide . And i f  

I ' ve learned anything doing thi s j ob for c l o s e  to  2 8  year s ,  

there are n o  complete ange l s  and there are n o  complete 

vi llains ; everybody is somewhere in  between . The que stion i s  

whi ch end i s  one closer t o ,  and how doe s  that manifest itself?  

And I think Mr . Kirton did a wonderful j ob of  putting the be st 

po s s ible face on thi s ent ire s ituat ion and on you . 

And I have genuine sympathy for your fami ly member s 

and the hardship that you , by your actions , have inflicted upon 

them . I n  the last analysi s ,  however , there are some things I 

can ' t  get over here . 

I can ' t  get over the fact that thi s i s  your 1 2th 

criminal convi ction,  your fifth felony convi ction,  and that you 

have a long l ine of  incident s involving guns . 

At the age of  1 5 ,  you were convi cted of  assault with 

intent to  cause serious i n j ury with a weapon, and that was a 

. 3 8 0  semiautomat i c . 

A little over a year later , you had a youthful 

offender convict ion involving po s se s s ion of another firearm, 

whi ch was in your wai stband,  as the pol i ce observed you running 

down the street wearing a bulletproof ve st , whi ch you were not 

wearing to do community service . 

When you were 2 2 ,  you were convicted of attempted 

as sault and attempted criminal po s se s s ion of a defaced . 9 

mi l l imeter loaded handgun , whi ch , in fact , you were in 
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po s s e s sion of . You pleaded it down . 

And then we have one , two , three , four , five - six 

drug convi ct ion s ,  and, in  some way s ,  at  least as  upsetting as  

everything else ,  i s  thi s case you resolved by a plea to  

reck l e s s  endangerment , but what you were doing at the age of  36  

was driving a car at  a high rate of  speed through a res ident ial 

neighborhood on the wrong s ide of  the street , running red 

light s and stop signs , and when you were finally brought to  a 

halt , you were driving on a suspended l i cense and were found 

with mar i j uana . You could probably have kil led ten or twenty 

people ,  depending on the hour of  the day or whatever . You were 

obviously,  in  some way , not in  a psychologically cl ini cal 

sense ,  but you were out of  your mind . You were taking risks  

with l i fe that were absolutely outrageous and that you were 

doing it as  a grown adult , with absolutely no regard for your 

own safety or the safety of anybody who might have been around 

you . 

And then we come to  the offense of  convi ction,  whi ch 

is  an armed car j acking, for which,  obviously,  planning and 

preparat ion had been done . It  was ,  as  Mr . Burnett said,  not a 

spur-of-the-moment thing, not something you were spontaneously 

caught up i n ;  it was  something that you planned to  be involved 

in . You met Ms . Washington at a place that the two of  you had 

agreed upon to steal thi s guy ' s  car and his  property . And 

then,  afterward, you go on Instagram, or some other social 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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media,  to  mock the victim for going to  the pol i c e ,  to  mock law 

enforcement , and to  kind of  brag, by saying, no face , no case ,  

because you were wearing a ski mask when you did the 

car j acking . Wel l ,  you ' ve learned no face , no case didn ' t  work 

out so wel l  here . But thi s was after the crime had been 

completed . You j ust had to  crow about what an effect ive armed 

robber you were when you thought you had gotten away with it . 

So my bottom-l ine confusion i s ,  good fami ly man ,  

probably good parent , extremely dangerous to  have on the 

street , because for the last 2 1  year s or more ,  what you ' ve been 

doing is periodi cally getting your hands on a gun and creat ing 

danger for people around you . 

So it i s  the j udgment of  thi s Court that you be 

committed to  the custody of  the Attorney General of  the United 

Stat e s ,  or his de signee , for a term of impri sonment of  1 0 0  

months ; 

That you thereafter serve a term of supervi sed release 

of three year s ;  

And that you pay the mandatory special a s s e s sment of  

$ 1 0 0 . 

It ' s  further adj udged that you pay rest itut ion in  the 

amount of  $ 4 , 4 2 8 . 1 1 ,  as  wi l l  be more fully set forth in  an 

order of  rest itut ion that I wi l l  sign subsequent ly,  once 

Mr .  Kirton and the government get together on it and get it to  

me ,  which,  frankly,  should have happened already . 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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The rest itut ion wi l l  be payable in  monthly 

instal lment s ,  commencing on the first day of  the second month 

following the month in whi ch you ' re released from the term of  

impri sonment imposed hereby . Each monthly payment shall be 

equal to  1 0  percent of  your gro s s  income for the preceding 

month . 

The term of  supervi sed release shall be subj ect to  the 

mandatory , the standard, and the special conditions of 

supervi sion set forth at page s 2 4  through 26 of  the pre sentence 

report , whi ch you have told me today you have read . 

Doe s  either counsel  feel it neces sary or appropriate 

for me to  read all  of the conditions at thi s point ? 

MR . BURNETT : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Mr . Kirton?  

MR . KIRTON : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Okay . 

I advi se you , sir ,  that to  whatever extent you haven ' t  

waived it , you have the right to  appeal from the j udgment 

impos ing thi s sentence . 

I f  you wish to  appeal , what you have to  do first i s  

file a written not i ce of  appeal with the clerk of  the district 

court no later than 1 4  days after the date on whi ch the written 

judgment is entered . That could be as  soon as  today . 

I f  you wish to  appeal , and you can ' t  afford to  pay the 

fee s  neces sary to  do s o ,  you have the right to  apply for 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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permi s s ion to  appeal as  a poor person . I f  that appli cat ion 

were granted, you ' d  be permitted to  appeal without payment of  

the fee s ,  and i f  you couldn ' t  afford a lawyer , a lawyer would 

be appointed for you . 

Now, there are two other things I want to  say before 

we conclude thi s afternoon . 

The first i s  that i f  you cont inue to  avoid getting 

into trouble while  serving your servi ce s ,  my understanding i s  

that you wi l l  be el igible for what ' s  commonly known as  good 

time , whi ch can be up to  15 percent of  the sentence I ' ve 

impo sed . And i f  you ' ve got that - and it ' s  not up to  me , it ' s  

up to  the Bureau of  Prisons - you would get 1 5  months off  the 

sentence I impo sed . 

As I understand it , you ' ve already got 2 4 months ' 

credit . So  it wi l l  be something like ,  be st case for you , 

85  months l e s s  2 4 , so you have a little over five year s to  go . 

I think you should cons ider that you have been treated 

lenient ly in  that , given everything I have learned about the 

crime and about your background, and I wanted your fami ly to 

know that 1 0 0  months is l ikely to  work out to  be s ignifi cant ly 

le s s  than that from now . 

The other thing I want to  make clear i s  that , but for 

the har sh conditions of  confinement during COVI D ,  whi ch I wel l  

under stand, thi s sentence would have been s ignifi cant ly 

tougher . I think you ' re a danger on the street , whatever a 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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gent le fellow you are with your fami ly,  and I have to  do my 

duty to  the rest of  the community to  protect them from you . 

And so  I ' ve tried to  strike the be st balance . 

You may be seated . 

Anything further , counsel ? 

MR . BURNETT : Not from the government . Thank you . 

MR . KIRTON : Ye s ,  your Honor . 

I ' d l ike my cl ient to  serve his  sentence as  close  to  

New York City as  po s s ible ,  and, also ,  I ' d l ike the Court to  

recommend a drug treatment program offered by the Bureau of  

Pri sons . 

THE COURT : Wel l ,  I certainly recommend that he be 

de signated to  an inst itut ion as  close  to  the city as  po s s ible . 

Now, what ' s  the drug hi story? Mar i j uana , I know 

offhand . There was some cocaine recovered from him once , 

right ? 

MR . KIRTON : One moment , your Honor . 

in the probat ion report . 

I believe it ' s  

THE COURT : We can save a little t ime . 

To whatever extent the Bureau of  Prisons has an 

appropriate drug treatment program for thi s defendant , whi ch I 

leave to  their j udgment , I recommend that he be enrol led in  it . 

Anything further ? 

MR . KIRTON : No , your Honor . 

THE COURT : Okay . Thank you , folk s . * * * 

SOUTHERN DI STRICT REPORTERS , P . C .  
( 2 1 2 ) 8 0 5- 0 3 0 0  
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AO 245B (Rev. 09/19) Judgment in a Criminal Case 
Sheet l 

(form modified within District on Sept. 30, 2019) 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

Southern District ofNew York 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

JUDGMENT IN A CRIMINAL CASE 

V. 

Warren Alexander 

THE DEFENDANT: 

it'.! pleaded guilty to count(s) 5 

0 pleaded nolo contendere to count(s) 
which was accepted by the court. 

0 was found guilty on count(s) 
after a plea of not guilty. 

The defendant is adjudicated guilty of these offenses: 

Title & Section Nature of Offense 

1 8  U .S.C. § 922(g)( 1 )  Felon in Possession of Ammunition 

Case Number: 1 :20-CR-37-002(LAK) 

USM Number: 87962-054 

Mr. Marlon Geoffrey Kirton, Esq . 
Defendant's Attorney 

······· .. -.... · .. · · ·  ·· 

Offense Ended 

1 1 /25/201 9  

Count 

5 

The defendant is sentenced as provided in pages 2 through 
the Sentencing Reform Act of l 984. 

__ 6 _ _  of this judgment. The sentence is imposed pursuant to 

D The defendant has been found not guilty on count(s) 

Ill Count(s) -�.!!__O_,_p_e_n _ _____ __ D is Ill are dismissed on the motion of the United States. 

It is ordered that the defendant must notify the United States attorney for this district within 30 da_xs of any change of name, residence, 
or mailing address until all fines, restitution, costs, and special assessments imposed by this judgment al'e fully paid. If ordered to pay restitution, 
the defenaant must notify the court and United States attorney of material changes in econonuc circumstances. 

: USDC SDNY 
; 
: DOCUMENT 
I' ELECTRONICALLY FILED 
i DOC #: 
I, DATE F-IL_E_D_=====�===L�=-2_-

Hon. Lewis A. Kaplan, U.S.D.J .  
Name and Title of  Judge 

Date 
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AO 245B (Rev. 09/19) Judgment in Criminal Case 
Sheet 2 - lmprisonment 

DEFENDANT: Warren Alexander 

CASE NUMBER: 1 :20-CR-37-002(LAK) 

Judgment - Page _2_ _ of 

IMPRISONMENT 

The defendant is hereby committed to the custody of the Federal Bureau of Prisons to be imprisoned for a 
total term of: 
1 00 Months 

� The court makes the following recommendations to the Bureau of Prisons: 
That consistent with the policies of the BOP, the defendant be designated to a facility as close to the New York 
metropolitan area as possible, and if appropriate drug treatment is available the defendant should be considered for 
participation. 

Ill The defendant is remanded to the custody of the United States Marshal. 

D The defendant shall suJTender to the United States Marshal for this district: 

D at D a.m. D p.m. on 

D as notified by the United States Marshal. 

D The defendant shall srnTender for service of sentence at the institution designated by the Bureau of Prisons: 

D before 2 p.m. on 

D as notified by the United States Marshal .  

D as notified by the Probation or Pretrial Services Office. 

RETURN 

I have executed this judgment as follows: 

Defendant delivered on to 

at _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _  , with a certified copy of this judgment. 

UNITED STATES MARSHAL 

By 
DEPUTY UNITED STATES MARSHAL 
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AO 2458 (Rev. 09/19) Judgment in a Criminal Case 
Sheet 3 - Supervised Release 

DEFENDANT: Warren Alexander 

CASE NUMBER: 1 :20-CR-37-002(LAK) 

SUPERVISED RELEASE 

Upon release from imprisonment, you will be on supervised release for a term of: 

3 Years subject to the mandatory, standard, and following special conditions: 

You must provide the probation officer with access to any requested financial information. 

Judgment-Page _ _ 3_ of _ ____c6c.___ 

You must not incur new credit charges or open additional l ines of credit without the approval of the probation officer unless 
you are in compliance with the installment payment schedule. 

You shall submit your person, and any property, residence, vehicle, papers, computer, other electronic communication, data 
storage devices, cloud storage or media, and effects to a search by any United States Probation Officer, and if needed, with 
the assistance of any law enforcement. The search is to be conducted when there is reasonable suspicion concerning 
violation of a condition of supervision or unlawful conduct by the person being supervised . Fai lure to submit to a search may 
be grounds for revocation of release. You shall warn any other occupants that the premises may be subject to searches 
pursuant to this condition. Any search shall be conducted at a reasonable time and in a reasonable manner. 

I t  is recommended that you be supervised by the district of residence. 

MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

1 .  You must not commit another federal, state or local crime. 
2. You must not unlawfully possess a controlled substance. 
3 .  You must refrain from any unlawful use of  a controlled substance. You must submit to one drng test within 1 5  days of  release from 

imprisonment and at least two periodic drug tests thereafter, as detennined by the court. 
0 The above drng testing condition is suspended, based on the court's determination that you pose a low risk of future 

substance abuse. (check if applicahle) 
4. D You must make restitution in accordance with 18 U .S.C. §§  3663 and 3663A or any other statute authorizing a sentence of 

restitution. (check if applicable) 
5. li1 You must cooperate in the collection of DNA as directed by the probation officer. (check if applicable) 
6. D You must comply with the requirements of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (34 U.S.C. § 20901 ,  et seq.) as 

directed by the probation officer, the Bureau of Prisons, or any state sex offender registration agency in the location where you 
reside, work, are a student, or were convicted of a qualifying offense. (check if applicable) 

7. D You must participate in an approved program for domestic violence. (check if applicable) 

You must comply with the standard conditions that have been adopted by th is court as well as with any other conditions on the attached 
page. 
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AO 245B (Rev. 09/19) Judgment in a Criminal Case 
Sheet 3 A - Supervised Release 

Judgment-Page 
DEFENDANT: Warren Alexander 
CASE NUMBER: 1 :20-CR-37-002(LAK) 

STANDARD CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISION 

--�- - of - --=---- -

As part of your supervised release, you must comply with the following standard conditions of supervision. These conditions are imposed 
because they establish the basic expectations for your behavior while on supervision and identify the minimum tools needed by probation 
officers to keep informed, report to the comt about, and bring about improvements in your conduct and condition. 

I .  You must report to the probation office i n  the federal judicial district where you are authorized t o  reside within 72 hours of your 
release from imptisonment, unless the probation officer instructs you to report to a different probation office or within a different time 
frame. 

2. After initially repotting to the probation office, you will receive instrnctions from the court or the probation officer about how and 
when you must report to the probation officer, and you must reprnt to the probation officer as instructed. 

3 .  You must not knowingly leave the federal judicial district where you are authorized to reside w ithout first getting permission from the 
comt or the probation officer. 

4 .  You must answer truthfully the questions asked by your probation officer. 
5 .  You must live a t  a p lace approved by the probation officer. If  you plan to change where you l ive or anything about your living 

arrangements (such as the people you live with), you must notify the probation officer at least IO days before the change. If notifying 
the probation officer in advance is not possible due to unanticipated circumstances, you must notify the probation officer within 72 
hours of becoming aware of a change or expected change. 

6. You must allow the probation officer to visit you at any time at your home or elsewhere, and you must pennit the probation officer to 
take any items prohibited by the conditions of your supervision that he or she observes in plain view. 

7 .  You must work full  time (at least 30  hours per week) at  a lawful type of employment, unless the probation officer excuses you from 
doing so. If you do not have full-time employment you must try to find full-time employment, unless the probation officer excuses 
you from doing so. If you plan to change where you work or anything about your work (such as your position or your job 
responsibil ities), you must notify the probation officer at least I O  days before the change. If notifying the probation officer at least 10  
days in advance is not possible due to unanticipated circumstances, you must notify the probation officer within 72 hours of  becoming 
aware of a change or expected change. 

8 .  You must not communicate or interact with someone you know is engaged in criminal activity. If you know someone has been 
convicted ofa felony, you must not knowingly communicate or interact with that person without first getting the permission of the 
probation officer. 

9. If you are arrested or questioned by a law enforcement officer, you must notify the probation officer within 72 hours. 
10 .  You must not own, possess, or have access to a fireatm, ammunition, destructive device, or dangerous weapon (i.e., anything that was 

designed, or was modified for, the specific purpose of causing bodily injury or death to another person such as nunchakus or tasers). 
l l .  You must not act or make any agreement with a law enforcement agency to act as a confidential human source or informant without 

first getting the permission of the court. 
1 2. You must follow the instrnctions of the probation officer related to the conditions of supervision. 

U.S. Probation Office Use Only 

A U.S. probation officer has instmcted me on the conditions specified by the court and has provided me with a written copy of this 
judgment containing these conditions. For further information regarding these conditions, see Overview of Probation and Supervised 
Release Conditions, available at: www.uscourts.gov. 

Defendant's Signature Date - --- - - ---- --
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AO 245B (Rev. 09/19) Judgment in a Criminal Case 
Sheet 5 - Criminal Monetary Penalties 

Judgment- Page _ _  5_ of 
DEFENDANT: Warren Alexander 

CASE NUMBER: 1 :20-CR-37-002(LAK) 
CRIMINAL MONETARY PENALTIES 

The defendant must pay the total criminal monetary penalties under the schedule of payments on Sheet 6. 

6 

Assessment 
$ 1 00.00 

Restitution 
$ 4,428. 1 1  

Fine A VAA Assessment* 
$ 

.JVT A Assessment** 
TOTALS $ $ 

D The determination of restitution is deferred until _ _ _ _ _ . An Amended Judgment in a Criminal Case (AO 245C) will be 
entered after such dete1mination. 

D The defendant must make restitution (including community restitution) to the following payees in the amount listed below. 

If the defendant makes a partial payment, each payee shall receive an approximately proportioned payment, unless specified othe1wise in 
the priority order or percentage payment column below. However, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3664li), all nonfederal victims must be paid 
before the United States is paid. 

Name of Payee Total Loss*** Restitution Ordered 
See Schedule of Victims Filed Under Seal $4,428. 1 1 $4,428. 1 1 

TOTALS $ _ ____ 4_,4_28_._1 1_ $ _ ____ 4_,4_28_.1_1_ 

iill Restitution amount ordered pursuant to plea agreement $ 4,428.1 1 _.,___-----'--'--'-- -- - ---

Priority or Percentage 

D The defendant must pay interest on restitution and a fine of more than $2,500, unless the restitution or fine is paid in full before the 
fifteenth day after the date of the judgment, pursuant to 1 8  U.S.C. § 36 12(£). All of the payment options on Sheet 6 may be subject 
to penalties for delinquency and default, pursuant to l 8  U.S.C. § 3612(g). 

D The comt determined that the defendant does not have the ability to pay interest and it is ordered that: 

D the interest requirement is waived for the D fine D restitution. 

D the interest requirement for the D fine D restitution is modified as follows: 

* Amy, Vicky1 �nd Andy Child Pornography Victim Assistance Act of 20 1 8, Pub. L. No. 1 1 5-299. 
** Justice for victims of Trafficking Act of20 1 5, Pub. L. No. 1 1 4-22. 
* * * Findings for the total amount of losses are required under Chapters 1 09A, 1 10, l l OA, and 1 1 3A of Title 1 8  for offenses committed on 
or after September 13,  1 994, but before April 23, 1996. 
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DEFENDANT: Warren Alexander 
CASE NUMBER: 1 :20-CR-37-002(LAK) 

Judgment- Page _ ___6_ of 

SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS 

Having assessed the defendant's abil ity to pay, payment of the total criminal monetaiy penalties is due as follows: 

A &-".] Lump sum payment of $ 1 00.00 due immediately, balance due 

□ not later than , or 
in accordance with □ C, □ D, □ E, or � F below; or 

B □ Payment to begin immediately (may be combined with D C, □ D, or D F below); or 

C O Payment in equal _ _ __ (e.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of $ __ _ __ _  over a period of 
(e.g., months or years), to commence _____ {e.g, 30 or 60 days) after the date of this judgment; or 

D D Payment in equal ____ _  (e.g., weekly, monthly, quarterly) installments of $ ____ over a period of 
(e.g., months or years), to commence _ ____ (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after release from imprisonment to a 

term of supervision; or 

E D Payment during the term of supervised release will commence within _ _ _ __ (e.g., 30 or 60 days) after release from 
imprisonment. The court wi ll set the payment plan based on an assessment of the defendant's ability to pay at that time; or 

F liZI Special instructions regarding the payment of criminal monetary penalties: 
The restitution shall be payable in monthly installments commencing on the 1 st day of the second month following 
the month in which you are released from the term of imprisonment imposed hereby. Each monthly payment shall 
be equal to 10% of your gross income for the preceding month . 

Unless the comt has expressly ordered otherwise, if this judgment imposes imprisonment, payment of crin1inal monetary penalties is due during 
the period of imprisonment. All criminal monetaty pena!Ues, except those payments made through the Federal Bureau of Prisons' Inmate 
Financial Responsibility Program, are made to the clerk of the cou1t. 

The defendant shall receive credit for all payments previously made toward any criminal monetary penalties imposed. 

lll Joint and Several 

Case Number 
Defendant and Co-Defendant Names 
(including defendant n11111be1) 

Shelly Washington (001 ) 

D The defendant shall pay the cost of prosecution. 

Total Amount 

4,428. 1 1  

D The defendant shall pay the following court cost(s): 

Joint and Several 
Amount 

4,428.1 1 

D The defendant shall forfeit the defendant's interest in the fol lowing property to the United States: 

Corresponding Payee, 
if appropriate 

Payments shall be applied in the following order: ( I )  assessment, (2) restitution principal, (3) restitution interest, ( 4) AV AA assessment, 
(5) fine principal, (6) fine interest, (7) community restitution, (8) JVT A assessment, (9) penalties, and ( l  0) costs, rncluding cost of 
prosecution and court costs. 
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Criminal Notice of Appeal - Form A 

Caption: 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

U n ited States D istrict C o u rt 

Southern District of New York 

Un ited States 
_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  v .  

USDC SDNY 
DOCUMENT 
ELECTRONICALLY FILED 

DOC #: 

DATE FILED: 3/30/2022 

Warren Alexander 
Docket No. 20 er. 37 (LAK) 

Lewis A. Kaplan 
(District Court Judge) 

Notice is hereby given that Warren Alexander 

Appeals for the Second Circuit from the judgment _!'.'.'_J ,  other 1 

entered in this action on 3/1 6/2022 

appeals to the United States Court of 

(specify) 

(date) 

This appeal concerns: Conviction only L__ Sentence only �J Conviction & Sentence L_ Other L. 

Defendant found guilty by plea I V  I trial I N/A [ 

Offense occurred after November 1 ,  1 987? Yes IV  No L__ N/A L__ 

Date of sentence: 3/1 5/2022 N/A L_J 

Bail/Jail Disposition: Committed �- Not committed I N/A [ 

Appellant is represented by counsel? Yes V I  No [ If yes, provide the following information: 

Defendant's Counsel: Marlon G .  Ki rton 

Counsel's Address: 1 75 Fu lton Avenue,  Su ite 305 

Hempstead , New York 1 1 550 
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FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT: Jeremiah Donovan, Old Saybrook, 
Connecticut.   

 
Appeal from a judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of 

New York (Lewis A. Kaplan, Judge). 

UPON DUE CONSIDERATION, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND 

DECREED that the judgment of the district court, entered on March 16, 2022, is AFFIRMED. 

Defendant-Appellant Warren Alexander appeals from the district court’s judgment of 

conviction following his guilty plea to one count of possessing ammunition after a felony 

conviction, in violation of 18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).  The conviction arose from Alexander’s 

participation in an armed carjacking and robbery in the Bronx in late 2019.  The district court 

sentenced Alexander to a term of 100 months’ imprisonment, to be followed by three years of 

supervised release, and imposed $4,428.11 in restitution and a $100 mandatory special assessment.  

On appeal, Alexander challenges the district court’s imposition of the mandatory, standard, and 

special conditions of supervised release, arguing that the district court erred in only referring to, 

and adopting, the conditions that were included in the Probation Office’s Presentence Investigation 

Report (“PSR”), as opposed to orally pronouncing them on the record.  In addition, Alexander 

contends that the district court erred in imposing the three special conditions because it failed to 

explain its reasons for imposing them, and that there was insufficient basis in the record to support 

such conditions in this case.1  We assume the parties’ familiarity with the underlying facts, 

 
1  On August 30, 2023, we granted an Anders motion filed by Alexander’s prior appellate counsel seeking 
permission to withdraw, granted in part a motion by the government to dismiss the appeal as barred by an 
appellate waiver in Alexander’s plea agreement, and ordered that new counsel be appointed to brief the 
issues described supra relating to the oral pronouncement and one of the special conditions, as well as any 
other nonfrivolous issue not barred by Alexander’s appellate waiver in his plea agreement.   
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procedural history, and issues on appeal, to which we refer only as necessary to explain our 

decision to affirm.  

We review a district court’s decision to impose conditions of supervised release for abuse 

of discretion, and any related questions of law de novo.  United States v. Kunz, 68 F.4th 748, 758 

(2d Cir. 2023).  Where, as here, the appellant did not object to a condition in the district court 

despite having an opportunity to do so, we review for plain error, which requires the appellant to 

show that “(1) there is an error; (2) the error is clear or obvious, rather than subject to reasonable 

dispute; (3) the error affected the appellant’s substantial rights; and (4) the error seriously affects 

the fairness, integrity or public reputation of judicial proceedings.”  United States v. Moore, 975 

F.3d 84, 90 (2d Cir. 2020) (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).   

I.  Oral Adoption of Supervised Release Conditions in the PSR 

A defendant is entitled to be present at his sentencing.  Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)(3); see also 

United States v. Thomas, 299 F.3d 150, 152 (2d Cir. 2002).  We have interpreted this rule to require 

that the sentencing judge pronounce the sentence orally on the record, including any conditions of 

supervised release, with the exception of certain “routinely-imposed” conditions.  Thomas, 299 

F.3d at 153–54.  However, we have suggested that the sentencing judge may satisfy the oral-

pronouncement requirement even for supervised release conditions that are not imposed routinely 

by “indicat[ing] that it would incorporate the conditions listed in the PSR.”  Id. at 152; see also 

United States v. Whitaker, No. 21-1543, 2023 WL 5499363, at *4 (2d Cir. Aug. 25, 2023) 

(summary order) (citing Thomas to support the proposition that “even where additional 

burdensome special terms must otherwise be orally pronounced, a district court may still orally 

reference those terms in summary fashion during sentencing, so long as it is clear to what the court 
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is referring.  It may, for example, refer to special terms already proposed in the PSR . . . , so long 

as the district court makes clear during sentencing it intends to incorporate the terms.”); accord 

United States v. Lateef, 300 F. App’x 117, 118 (2d Cir. 2008) (summary order) (same).  

Here, the district court did not orally describe the conditions of Alexander’s supervised 

release on the record at sentencing.  However, at the beginning of the sentencing, defense counsel 

represented to the district court that his client had received the PSR, which contained the proposed 

conditions, and the district court confirmed directly with Alexander that he had read the PSR 

himself.  Later, in imposing Alexander’s sentence, the following colloquy took place regarding the 

conditions of supervised release: 

THE COURT:  The term of supervised release shall be subject to the mandatory, 
the standard, and the special conditions of supervision set forth 
at pages 24 through 26 of the presentence report, which you have 
told me today you have read.   
Does either counsel feel it necessary or appropriate for me to 
read all of the conditions at this point? 

 
MR. BURNETT: No, your Honor.  
[Prosecutor]    
 
THE COURT:   Mr. Kirton? 
 
MR. KIRTON: No, your Honor. 
[Defense  
Counsel] 
 
THE COURT:  Okay. 

 
App’x at 58.  The judgment incorporated all the supervised release conditions verbatim from the 

PSR.   

Alexander argues that the district court improperly imposed the conditions of supervised 

release without orally pronouncing them at sentencing.  As a threshold matter, in expressly 
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agreeing that it was not “necessary or appropriate,” id., for the district court to read aloud the 

conditions set forth in the PSR, Alexander’s counsel waived any challenge to the district court’s 

decision to proceed in that manner.  See United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 733 (1993) 

(distinguishing waiver, “the intentional relinquishment or abandonment of a known right,” from 

forfeiture, the failure to timely assert it (internal quotation marks and citation omitted)); see also 

United States v. Spruill, 808 F.3d 585, 596 (2d Cir. 2015) (“Under Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b), this 

court has discretion to correct errors that were forfeited because not timely raised in the district 

court, but no such discretion applies when there has been true waiver.”); United States v. 

Overstreet, No. 21-3034-cr, 2023 WL 4286035, at *1 (2d Cir. June 30, 2023) (summary order) 

(finding challenge to incorporation of special conditions by reference waived where defendant’s 

counsel stated this approach was “satisfactory”). 

Even if Alexander had not waived this challenge, as we indicated in Thomas, the district 

court may satisfy the oral-pronouncement requirement by expressly incorporating conditions in 

the PSR that had been reviewed by the defendant.  See 299 F.3d at 152 (finding error where the 

district court “did not set forth any conditions of the supervision during the sentencing hearing, 

nor did it indicate that it would incorporate the conditions listed in the PSR”); see also United 

States v. Washington, 904 F.3d 204, 208 (2d Cir. 2018) (finding error where defendant “could not 

have known before issuance of the written judgment that the District Court would include” a 

condition from the PSR).  As noted above, the district court:  (1) confirmed Alexander had 

reviewed the PSR, which contained the conditions; (2) stated that it was adopting the PSR’s 

recommended conditions; and (3) imposed conditions in the written judgment, which were 

identical to the PSR’s recommended conditions.  Under these circumstances, Alexander has failed 
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to demonstrate that the district court committed plain error by not also orally pronouncing the 

conditions.    

II.  Special Conditions 

 Alexander also argues that the district court erred in failing to explain its reasons for 

imposing the three special conditions, which required him to disclose financial information to the 

Probation Office (the “Financial Information Condition”), obtain permission from the Probation 

Office before taking on additional credit obligations (the “Credit Condition”), and submit to 

searches based on reasonable suspicion (the “Search Condition”).  Alexander also asserts that 

“[t]here is no justification for the [Financial Information and Credit Conditions] if [he] is not 

required to make restitution payments as a condition of supervised release.”  Appellant’s Br. at 5.  

Finally, Alexander argues that the broad provisions of the Search Condition were not “reasonably 

related” to permissible sentencing factors and involved a “greater deprivation of liberty than is 

reasonably necessary” to implement the statutory purposes of sentencing, in violation of 18 U.S.C. 

§ 3583(d).   

Although we have held that “[a] district court is required to make an individualized 

assessment when determining whether to impose a special condition of supervised release, and to 

state on the record the reason for imposing it . . . . , we have also been careful to qualify that while 

the failure to do so is generally error, we may nonetheless affirm if the district court’s reasoning 

is self-evident in the record.”  Kunz, 68 F.4th at 760 (internal quotation marks and citations 

omitted); see also United States v. Balon, 384 F.3d 38, 41 n.1 (2d Cir. 2004).   

 The district court was not required to make an individualized assessment regarding the 

propriety of the Financial Information and Credit Conditions because those conditions are 
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recommended by the United States Sentencing Guidelines (the “Guidelines”) whenever the district 

court imposes restitution to be paid in installments, see U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3(d)(2) (recommending 

that a defendant be prohibited from incurring new credit card charges or opening additional lines 

of credit without approval of the probation officer when restitution is to be paid in installments); 

id. § 5D1.3(d)(3) (recommending that a defendant be required to provide his probation officer with 

access to financial information when the court imposes restitution), as is the case here.  See United 

States v. Sims, 92 F.4th 115, 119 n.1 (2d Cir. 2024) (“While the Guidelines technically describe a 

category of recommended conditions as special because their appropriateness is contingent on 

whether certain circumstances are present, we consider those recommended conditions to be as 

necessary to the administration of supervised release as the standard conditions, which are 

presumed suitable in all cases.” (internal quotation marks and citation omitted)); see also Thomas, 

299 F.3d at 154 (“Because the District Court required [the defendant] to pay restitution, the 

Guidelines recommend the imposition of [the Financial Information and Credit] [C]onditions, and 

the District Court’s failure to articulate them orally is irrelevant . . . .”). 

But even if the district court was required to make an individualized assessment, its failure 

to explain its reasons for imposing the three special conditions is not reversible error because those 

reasons are readily apparent from the record.  Because the district court required Alexander to pay 

restitution in monthly installments equal to ten percent of his gross income for the preceding 

month, the Financial Information and Credit Conditions are reasonably related to ensuring that the 

ordered restitutions payments will be made.   

Alexander also contends that, although the district court ordered restitution with 

installment payments, the district court plainly erred in imposing these special conditions because 
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it did not also make the restitution obligation a mandatory condition of supervised release.  We 

disagree.  Alexander cites no legal authority for this contention, and it is entirely unclear why the 

fact that payment of restitution was not listed among the conditions of supervised release in the 

judgment, but rather was ordered at sentencing and reflected on a separate page of the judgment, 

would limit a district court’s discretionary authority to impose special conditions regarding a 

defendant’s finances that help ensure payment of the restitution order.  See United States v. Napout, 

963 F.3d 163, 183 (2d Cir. 2020) (“[F]or an error to be plain, it must, at a minimum, be clear under 

current law . . . .” (internal quotation marks and citation omitted)).  Indeed, as noted above, the 

Guidelines recommend these special conditions in precisely this circumstance, regardless of 

whether the restitution order or repayment plan is separately named as a condition of supervised 

release or is merely contained in the judgment.  See U.S.S.G. § 5D1.3(d)(2) (recommending Credit 

Condition “[i]f an installment schedule of payment of restitution . . . is imposed” (emphasis 

added)); id. § 5D1.3(d)(3) (recommending Financial Information Condition “[i]f the court imposes 

an order of restitution” (emphasis added)).  Therefore, we discern no plain error on this ground.   

We find Alexander’s challenge to the search condition similarly unpersuasive.  The district 

court imposed a condition allowing searches of, inter alia, Alexander’s person, property, 

computer, electronic communications, data storage devices, and cloud storage or media “when 

there is reasonable suspicion concerning violation of a condition of supervision or unlawful 

conduct” and stating that such searches “shall be conducted at a reasonable time and in a reasonable 

manner.”  App’x at 63; PSR at 26.  Although the district court did not articulate its reasons for 

imposing the Search Condition at sentencing, we find its reasons apparent from the record, which 

reflects the district court’s concern with Alexander’s lengthy criminal history involving “a long 
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line of incidents involving guns,” App’x at 55; see also id. at 57 (“[W]hat you’ve been doing is 

periodically getting your hands on a gun and creating danger for people around you.”), and the fact 

that the offense of conviction involved an armed carjacking.  The district court’s reasons for 

including in the Search Condition the probation officer’s authority to search Alexander’s electronic 

communications are also clear from the record because (1) Alexander’s co-defendant used social 

media to communicate with the carjacking victim and also contacted him by phone, (2) the co-

defendant and an individual believed to be Alexander used social media afterward to mock the 

victim for reporting the incident to the police and to mock law enforcement, and (3) Alexander 

was identified by law enforcement through his contact with the co-defendant via phone and cell-

site data.   

Moreover, in light of these considerations, the imposition of the Search Condition is 

reasonably related to the nature of the offense—namely, an armed carjacking and robbery—and 

the need to afford adequate deterrence and to protect the public from Alexander’s further crimes.  

See 18 U.S.C § 3553(a)(2)(B)–(C); see also United States v. Ettinger, 723 F. App’x 38, 40–41 (2d 

Cir. 2018) (summary order) (affirming search condition for offense involving receipt and sale of 

stolen goods despite the defendant’s lack of prior criminal convictions).  Alexander has similarly 

failed to demonstrate that the search condition involved a “greater deprivation of liberty than is 

reasonably necessary” for these purposes of sentencing.  18 U.S.C. § 3583(d)(2); see also United 

States v. Rakhmatov, No. 21-151, 2022 WL 16984536, at *3 (2d Cir. Nov. 17, 2022) (summary 

order) (explaining that “limitations on searches to circumstances in which reasonable suspicion of 

a supervised release violation exists and to a reasonable time and manner of search ensure that the 
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condition imposes no greater restraint on liberty than is reasonably necessary” (internal quotation 

marks, citation, and alteration marks omitted)).  

In sum, we find no plain error in the district court’s imposition of the three special 

conditions of Alexander’s supervised release.  

*   *   * 

We have considered Alexander’s remaining arguments and find them to be without merit.  

Accordingly, we AFFIRM the judgment of the district court. 

 
     FOR THE COURT:  
     Catherine O’Hagan Wolfe, Clerk of Court 
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

v.

SHELLY WASHINGTON, a/k/a
SEALED DEFENDANT 1,

Defendant,

WARREN ALEXANDER, a/k/a/
SEVEN,

Defendant-appellant.

:
:
:
:  
:
:
:  22-688-cr

PETITION FOR REHEARING
WITH SUGGESTION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Introduction: The Defendant-Appellant Warren Alexander petitions for a

rehearing and suggests a rehearing en banc.  His appeal involves one or more

questions of exceptional importance, involving an issue on which the panel

decision conflicts with the authoritative decisions of other United States Courts

of Appeals that have addressed the issue.

Factual and procedural background: Warren Alexander appealed from

the district court’s judgment of conviction following his guilty plea to one count

of possessing ammunition after a felony conviction, in violation of 18 U.S.C.

§922(g)(1). The district court imposed upon Alexander a sentence that included

three years of supervised release with mandatory, standard, and special

conditions of supervision. 

During the course of the sentencing proceeding, the following exchange

1
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took place: 

THE COURT: The term of supervised release shall be subject to the
mandatory, the standard, and the special conditions of supervision
set forth at pages 24 through 26 of the presentence report, which you
have told me today you have read.

Does either counsel feel it necessary or appropriate for me to read all
of the conditions at this point?

MR. BURNETT: No, your Honor.
[Prosecutor]

THE COURT: Mr. Kirton?

MR. KIRTON: No, your Honor.
[Defense Counsel]

THE COURT: Okay.

App’x at 58.  The written judgment repeated verbatim all of the supervised

release conditions that were set forth in the PSR.

On appeal, we challenged the district court’s imposition of the mandatory,

standard, and special conditions of supervised release, arguing that the district

court erred in  adopting by reference the conditions that were included in the

Probation Office’s Presentence Investigation Report (“PSR”), as opposed to

orally pronouncing them on the record. We also contended that the district court

erred in imposing the three special conditions because it failed to explain its

reasons for imposing them and we argued that there was insufficient basis in the

record to support such conditions in his case.

The panel recognized that a defendant is entitled to be present at his

sentencing and that the right to be present encompasses the requirement that the

2
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sentencing judge pronounce the sentence orally on the record, including any

conditions of supervised release.   Slip op. at 3.  The panel also held, however,

that by expressly agreeing that it was not necessary or appropriate for the district

court to read aloud the conditions set forth in the PSR, Alexander waived any

challenge to the district court's decision to proceed in that manner.  Id.  

We do not contend that there is disagreement among the Courts of Appeal

regarding this holding.

The panel also held, however, that even if Alexander had not waived this

challenge, the district court may satisfy the oral-pronouncement requirement by

expressly incorporating conditions set forth in a PSR that had been reviewed by

the defendant.  Id. at 5; citing United States v. Thomas, 299 F.3d 150, 152 (2d

Cir. 2002) (finding error where the district court “did not set forth any conditions

of the supervision during the sentencing hearing, nor did it indicate that it would

incorporate the conditions listed in the PSR”); United States v. Washington, 904

F.3d 204, 208 (2d Cir. 2018) (finding error where defendant “could not have

known before issuance of the written judgment that the District Court would

include” a condition from the PSR).

Discussion:  The panel's holding followed long-standing Second Circuit

precedent.  This Court has long held that a district court's oral pronouncement of

sentence need not include any reference to the standard conditions of supervised

release, and that the subsequent incorporation of the standard conditions into the

written judgment, although those conditions were unmentioned at sentencing,

3
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does not amount to a conflict, but rather reflected a clarification of what the oral

pronouncement meant when it imposed a term of "supervised release. "  United

States v. Truscello, 168 F.3d 61, 63 (2d Cir. 1999).  

Five other circuits disagree. Until last year, the Ninth Circuit was the only

other court of appeals that concurred.

The Ninth Circuit, however, sitting en banc in order to overrule prior

circuit precedent, has become the most recent circuit court to hold that standard

conditions of supervised release must be orally pronounced at sentencing “in

order to protect a defendant’s due process right to be present at sentencing.”

United States v. Montoya, 82 F.4th 640, 644-45 (9th Cir. 2023) (en banc). The

court reasoned that although the sentencing court need not orally pronounce the

mandatory conditions of supervised release, “[i]f a condition is discretionary, the

district court must orally pronounce it in the presence of the defendant, without

regard to how it is classified by the Guidelines."  Such a rule, the court held,

ensures that a defendant’s right to be present at sentencing is protected and more

faithfully adheres to the text of [18 U.S.C.] § 3583(d).” Id. at 651. 

In so ruling, the Ninth Circuit joined the five other circuits that disagree

with our circuit.  See United States v. Geddes, 71 F.4th 1206, 1215 (10th Cir.

2023); United States v. Matthews, 54 F.4th 1, 6 (D.C. Cir. 2022); United States v.

Rogers, 961 F.3d 291, 296–97 (4th Cir. 2020); United States v. Diggles, 957 F.3d

551, 558–59 (5th Cir. 2020); United States v. Anstice, 930 F.3d 907, 910 (7th

4
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Cir. 2019).1

Conclusion:  The reasoning of these six circuits is persuasive. This Court,

sitting en banc, should overturn Truscello, and rule that standard conditions of

supervised release must be orally pronounced at sentencing.2

Respectfully submitted,

s/s

JEREMIAH DONOVAN
123 Elm Street--Unit 400
P.O. Box 554
Old Saybrook, CT 06475
(860) 388-3750
FAX 388-3181
Juris no. 305346
Fed.bar.no. CT 03536
jeremiah_donovan@sbcglobal.net

1It must be noted, however, that in holding that a district court must orally
pronounce all discretionary conditions of supervised release in the presence of the
defendant, the Ninth Circuit also held that this pronouncement requirement is
satisfied if the defendant is informed of the proposed discretionary conditions
before the sentencing hearing and the district court orally incorporates by
reference some or all of those conditions, which gives the defendant an
opportunity to object. Montoya, 82 F.4th at 652-53. Contra, Anstice, 930 F.3d at
909 (two conditions not referenced during sentencing vacated, although they were
set forth in PSR); But see Geddes, 71 F.4th 1215-16 (district court should have
pronounced orally at sentencing the standard conditions, although standard
conditions were referred to in PSR); Rogers, 961 F.3d at 299-301 (although court-
wide standing order provided notice of standard conditions of supervised release
to be imposed in every case, failure explicitly to reference standing order was
error).

2Cases presenting similar issues are currently before this Court.  See United
States v. Horton, docket no. 22-1339;  United States v. McAdam, docket no. 22-
1268; United States v. Owens, docket no. 23-6397.
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                      _____________________________________________ 
 
 At a stated term of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, held at the 
Thurgood  Marshall United States Courthouse, 40 Foley Square, in the City of New York, on the  
1st day of  July, two thousand twenty-four. 

______________________________________________ 
 
United States of America,  
 
                     Appellee, 
 
v. 
 
Shelly Washington, AKA Sealed Defendant 1,  
 
                     Defendant, 
 
Warren Alexander, AKA Seven,  
 
            DefendantAppellant. 
______________________________________________ 
 

 
 
ORDER 
Docket No: 22-688 
 
                            

 Appellant Warren Alexander filed a petition for panel rehearing, or, in the alternative, for 
rehearing en banc.  The panel that determined the appeal has considered the request for panel 
rehearing, and the active members of the Court have considered the request for rehearing en banc. 
 
               IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the petition is denied.   
 
                                                                     FOR THE COURT: 

                                             Catherine O'Hagan Wolfe, Clerk 
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